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Overview

1

1 Motor unit (rotatable)

2 Mix button

3 Housing

4 Blade assembly with blades

5 Lock symbols for fastening of the blender jug

6 Blender jug: minimum filling volume 200 ml / maximum filling volume approx. 390
and 290 mi

7 Power cable with mains plug

8 Cleaning jug

9 Marking on the blender jug

10 Locking blade

11 Lid with drink opening

12 Spill tray

13 Lock symbols for fastening of the blade assembly

14 Sealing ring in blade assembly



Thank you for your trust!

Congratulations on your new Smoothie
Blender.

For a safe handling of the device and in or-
der to get to know the entire scope of fea-
tures:

< Thoroughly read these operat-
ing instructions prior to initial
commissioning.

= Above all, observe the safety in-
structions!

= The device should only be used
as described in these operating
instructions.

= Keep these operating instruc-
tions for reference.

= |If you pass the device on to
someone else, please include
these instructions.

We hope you enjoy your new Smoothie
Blender!

Symbol on your device

n The food-safe material of devices
Qf with this symbol will not change the
taste or smell of food.

2. Intended purpose

The Smoothie Mixer is intended solely for
blending whole fruit drinks (smoothies) and
crushing small quantities of ice.

The device is designed for use in private
households. The device must only be used in-
doors.

This device must not be used for commercial
purposes.

Foreseeable misuse

WARNING! Risk of material damage!
Thick or firm peels, (e.g. of citrus fruits, pine-
apple), stems and pips of stone fruits (e.g.
cherries, peaches, apricots) must be removed
before blending.




3. Safety information

Warnings

If necessary, the following warnings will be used in these operating instructions:
DANGER! High risk: failure to observe this warning may result in injury to life and

Z ” 5 limb.

WARNING! Moderate risk: failure to observe this warning may result in injury or serious
material damage.

CAUTION: low risk: failure to observe this warning may result in minor injury or material
damage.

NOTE: circumstances and specifics that must be observed when handling the device.

Instructions for safe operation

@ This device must not be used by children.

@ Children should not be allowed to play with the device.

® The device and the power cable must be kept away from children.

@ This device can be used by people with restricted physical, sensory
or intellectual abilities or people without adequate experience
and/or understanding if they are supervised or instructed on how
to use this device safely and if they are aware of the resulting risks.

@ If the power cable of this device should become damaged, it must
be replaced by the manufacturer, the manufacturer's customer ser-
vice department or a similarly qualified specialist, in order to avoid
any hazards.

® Disconnect the mains plug from the wall socket ...

. when it is not supervised,

... before you assemble or disassemble the device, and
... before you clean the device.

® Clean the blade assembly and the blender jugs with warm water
and a little detergent.

© Keep the device out of the reach of chil-
A DANGER for children dren.

® Packing materials are not children's DANGER to and from pets
toys. Children should not be allowed to . P
and livestock

I ith the plasti . There i . :
play wi € plastic bags. There is a © Electrical devices can represent a haz-

risk of suffocation. . .
. ard to pets and livestock. In addition,
® Please ensure that children are not able ]
animals can also cause damage to the

to pull the device down from the work . :
. device. For this reason you should keep
surface with the power cable. . . .
animals away from electrical devices at
all times.
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DANGER! Risk of electric
shock due to moisture
The device must never be operated in
the vicinity of a bathtub, a shower, a
filled hand basin or similar.
The motor unit, the housing, the power
cable and the mains plug must not be
immersed in water or other liquids.
Protect the motor unit and housing from
dampness and dripping or splashing
water.

If liquid gets into the motor unit or hous-

ing, remove the mains plug immediate-
ly. Have the device checked before
reusing.

Never touch the device with wet hands.

If the device falls into water, disconnect
the mains plug immediately. Only then
is it safe to retrieve the device.

DANGER! Risk of electric
shock
Only plug the mains plug into the wall
socket after the device has been com-
pletely assembled.
Only connect the mains plug to a prop-
erly installed and easily accessible wall
socket whose voltage corresponds to
the specifications on the rating plate.

The wall socket must continue to be eas-

ily accessible after the device is
plugged in.

Ensure that the power cable cannot be
damaged by sharp edges or hot points.
Do not wrap the power cable around
the device.

The device is not fully disconnected from
the power supply, even after it is
switched off. In order to fully disconnect
it, pull out the mains plug.

When using the device, ensure that the
power cable cannot be trapped or
crushed.

When removing the mains plug, always
pull the plug and never the cable.

®© Disconnect the mains plug from the wall

socket...

... if there is a fault,

... iIf you are not using the Smoothie
Blender and

... during thunderstorms.

® Do not use the device if there is visible

damage to the device or the power ca-
ble.

® To avoid any risk, do not make modifi-

cations to the device.

DANGER! Risk of injury
from cutting

®© The blades of the blade assembly carry

on rotating after the device has been
switched off. Wait until the blades have
come to a standstill before you remove
the blender jug.

The blades of the blade assembly are
sharp. Handle it with care. When wash-
ing manually, the water should be suffi-
ciently clear that you can see the blades
easily.

Under no circumstances should the de-
vice be operated without the blender

Jug.

WARNING! Risk of material
damage
® Thick or firm peels, (e.g. of citrus fruits,

pineapple), stems and pips of stone
fruits (e.g. cherries, peaches, apricots)
must be removed before blending.

Do not put any ingredients with a tem-
perature in excess of 85 °C into the
blender jug.

In order to prevent damage to the de-
vice, interrupt the blending process im-
mediately if the blades of the blade
assembly rotate with difficulty or not at
all. Pull out the mains plug and investi-
gate whether there is an obstruction in
the blender jug or whether the contents
are too viscous. Also check whether the
device is assembled correctly.
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® Do not operate the device when it is
empty, as this causes the motor to over-
heat and may result in it being dam-
aged.

® The device is designed for a maximum

operating time of 20 seconds without in-

terruption. After this, the device must re-

main switched off until it has cooled

down to room temperature.

Only use the original accessories.

The device (housing, motor unit, power

cable with mains plug) is not dishwash-

er safe.

® Do not use any astringent or abrasive
cleaning agents.

® The device is fitted with non-slip plastic
bases. As furniture is coated with a
wide array of varnishes and synthetics,
and is also treated with different care
products, it cannot be fully ruled out that

©06

some of these materials contain ingredi-

ents that could attack and soften the
non-slip plastic bases. If necessary,
place a non-slip mat under the device.

4. Items supplied

1 Smoothie Blender

1 Blade assembly 4

1 Spill tray 12

2 Blender jug 6:
minimum filling volume 200 ml /
maximum filling volume approx. 390 and
290 ml

1 Cleaning jug 8: filling volume 180 ml

2 Lids with drink opening 11

1 Set of operating instructions

5. How to use

= Remove all packing material.

= Check to ensure that all parts are pres-
ent and undamaged.

e Clean the device prior to its first
use! (see “Cleaning” on page 8)

= Place the device on a dry, level, non-slip
surface.

6. Operation

DANGER! Risk of electric
shock! Only plug the mains plug 7
into the wall socket when the Smooth-
ie Blender is completely assembled.
c DANGER! Risk of injury from
cutting!
® Under no circumstances should the de-
vice be operated without the blender
jug 6.
®© The blades of the blade assembly 4 are
sharp. Handle it with care.
® The blades of the blade assembly carry
on rotating after the device has been
switched off. Wait until the blades have
come to a standstill before you remove
the blender jug.

WARNING! In order to prevent damage to
the device, interrupt the blending process
immediately if the blades of the blade as-
sembly 4 rotate with difficulty or not at all.
In this case, pull out the mains plug 7 and
check whether there is an obstruction in the
blender jug 6.

Application area

The Smoothie Mixer is intended solely for
blending whole fruit drinks (smoothies) and
crushing small quantities of ice.



Preparing food

WARNING! Risk of material
damage!

Thick or firm peels, (e.g. of citrus fruits, pine-
apple), stems and pips of stone fruits (e.g.
cherries, peaches, apricots) must be removed
before blending.

= Rinse or wash the fruits.

= Cut the fruit into rough pieces (approx.
3-4 cm edge length).

= Please use a sufficient amount of liquid
(mineral water, fruit juice, milk, yoghurt).
We recommend a mixing ratio of 1:1.

Blending

CAUTION: depending on the hardness

and consistency of the ingredients in the

blender jug 6, do not fill it to the maximum;

otherwise the blade assembly 4 could be-

come clogged.

NOTES:

= |f the smoothie is too thick, add a little
mineral water, fruit juice, milk or yo-
ghurt to suit your taste.

= You may achieve a more even consisten-
cy for the smoothie (e. g. when using
harder fruits), if you repeatedly interrupt
and restart the blending process (pulse
function: release and then press the mix
button 2 again).

= |f there are still bit of food (e.qg. fruit
cores) on the sealing ring 14, wipe it
down with kitchen roll in order to ensure
its sealing function.

1. Place the fruit pieces and other ingredi-

ents into the blender jug 6 as desired.

2. Figure C: stick the blender jug into the
preassembled blade assembly 4 from
the bottom. The marking 9 points to-
wards the opened lock 5. The locking
blades 10 on the blender jug engage
into the recess at the blade insert.

3. Turn the blender jug as far as it will go in
a clockwise direction, until the marking 9
points to the closed lock 5.

4. Connect the mains plug 7 with the wall
socket.

5. Figure A: pivot the blender jug with
the motor unit 1 into its maximum up-
ward position.

6. Press and hold the mix button 2. The
blending process is started.

7. Release the mix button 2 after approx.
10 - 20 seconds. The blending process
is thereby completed.

8. Figure B: pivot the blender jug with
the motor unit into its fully downwards
position.

9. Wait until the drink has collected in the
blender jug 6 .

10. Turn the blender jug anti-clockwise until
the marking 9 points to the opened
lock 5.

11. Pull the blender jug downwards to re-
lease it from the blade assembly 4. To
remove the large blender jug, first pivot
the motor unit slightly upwards.

12. If there are still rather large pieces of
fruit in the smoothie, repeat the blend-
ing process for a few seconds.

13. If necessary, close the blender jug with
the lid 11.

14. Clean the device with the cleaning
jug 8 as soon as possible after use.

15. Disconnect the mains plug 7 from the
wall socket.

Crushing ice

e Place a maximum of 50 g of ice cubes
per process into the blender jug.

= To crush ice, you should briefly interrupt
and restart the blending process several
times (pulse function: release blender
button 2 and press it again)



7. Cleaning

Clean the device prior to its first use!

A DANGER! Risk of electric shock!
® Pull out the mains plug 7 from the wall
socket before cleaning the Smoothie

Blender.

® The motor unit 1, the housing 3, the pow-

er cable and the mains plug 7 must not
be immersed in water or other liquids.
é DANGER! Risk of injury from
cutting!

When washing manually, the water should
be sufficiently clear for you to see the blade
assembly 4 easily.

WARNING! Risk of material damage!

Do not use any astringent or abrasive clean-

ing agents.
NOTE:
The following parts can be cleaned in the
dish washer:
the blender jug 6/8 and its lid 11,
the spill tray 12.

After every use

Preferably clean the device after each use

and remove all food residues from the blade

assembly.

1. Fill the cleaning jug 8 with clear water
and, if necessary, a little detergent.
Then rinse with clear water.

2. Operate the device as described
(Chapter "Operation" on page 6).

3. Disconnect the mains plug 7 from the
wall socket.

4. Pivot the motor unit 1 upwards. If there
are still bit of food (e.g. fruit cores) on
the sealing ring 14, wipe it down with
kitchen roll in order to ensure its seal-
ing function. If necessary, perform an
intensive cleaning (see below).

5. Wipe the housing 3, motor unit 1 and
the power cable 7 with a damp cloth if
necessary. Dry with a dry cloth.

8

6. The rest of the parts can be cleaned
with warm water and some detergent.

7. Allow all parts to dry completely before
you put them away or use the device
again.

Intensive cleaning

If food residues can no longer be removed

by using the cleaning blender jug, the blade

assembly should be removed from the de-
vice and should be cleaned separately.

1. Pull out the mains plug 7.

2. |If necessary, pull the blender jug 6 anti-
clockwise and pull it down and off the
blade assembly 4.

3. Rotate the motor unit 1 right to the top
until it locks into place in this position.

4. Figure D: turn the rim of the blade as-
sembly 4 in a clockwise direction until
the arrow symbol shows to the opened
lock 13 and pull it up and off the mo-
tor unit 1.

5. Clean the blade assembly with warm

water and a little detergent.

Let the blade assembly dry completely.

Place the blade assembly 4 on the motor

unit 1. The arrow symbol shows to the

opened lock 13.

8. Turn the blade assembly until the arrow
symbol shows to the closed lock. The
blade assembly is now correctly mount-
ed again.

N o



8. Storage

DANGER for children! Keep the
device out of the reach of children.
DANGER! In order to avoid acci-
dents, the mains plug 7 must never
be connected to a wall socket while
in storage.

VAN
VAN

Possible causes /

= Select a location where neither high
temperatures nor moisture can affect the
device.

9. Disposal

The symbol showing a wheel-

ie bin crossed through indi-

cates that the product requires

separate refuse collection in

the European Union. This ap-

plies to the product and all ac-

cessories marked with this symbol. Products
identified with this symbol may not be dis-
carded with normal household waste, but
must be taken to a collection point for recy-

cling electric and electronic appliances. Recy-

cling helps to reduce the consumption of raw
materials and protect the environment.

Packaging
When disposing of the packaging, make

sure you comply with the environmental reg-

ulations applicable in your country.

10. Trouble-shooting

If your device fails to function as required,
please try this checklist first. Perhaps there is
only a minor problem, and you can solve it
yourself.

Fault Action
e Has the device been
connected to the power
supply?
) e Check the connection.
No function

= |Is the blade assembly 4
mounted properly?

= Has the blender jug 6
been engaged properly?

Blade assem- |e
bly 4 isturning

Switch off immediately,
pull out mains plug 7

with difficulty and check:
or not at all Blockage in the vessel?
- = Is the quantity of ingre-
s are dients filled into the
9 blender jug too large?
11. Recipes

CAUTION: depending on the hardness
and consistency of the ingredients in the
blender jug 6, do not fill it to the maximum;
otherwise the blade assembly 4 could be-
come clogged.

NOTE: If you want to use ice to blend a cool
smoothie we recommend using crushed ice.

DANGER! Risk of electric
shock! Do not attempt to repair the
device yourself under any circum-
stances.

/\

Peach Banana Smoothie

e 1/2 banana (peeled)

e 2 peach halves (peeled and pitted)
= 50 ml grapefruit juice

e 1 squirt of lemon juice

1. Wash the fruit and remove the peels
and pips.

Cut the fruit into pieces.

Place the ingredients in the blender jug
and blend them.

wWN




Raspberry Pear Smoothie

e 1/2 ripe pear (peeled and cored)
e 75 g raspberries

e 100 ml water

= some honey

1. Cutthe pear into pieces.

2. Place the ingredients in the blender jug
and blend them.

3. Sweeten with honey to suit your taste.

Raspberry Smoothie
e 100 ml milk

e 100 g raspberries

e 75 g yoghurt, low-fat

= 1 teaspoon vanilla sugar

Place the ingredients in the blender jug and
blend them.

Mango Kiwi Ginger Smoothie

e 1/2 mango (peeled)

= 1 kiwi (peeled)

= 1 piece of ginger (approx. 1/2 tea-
spoon)

= 1 orange (peeled)

e 1/2 lime (peeled)

Cut the fruit into pieces.
Place the ingredients in the blender jug
and blend them.

N =

12. Technical
specifications

Model: SSM 250 B1

Mains voltage: |[230V ~ 50 Hz

Protection class:

&=

Power rating: Max. 250 W

Max. continuous

operation (KB): |20 seconds

Filling volume: |200 ml - 390 ml

Subject to technical modification.

C€

10 GB

13. Warranty of the
HOYER Handel GmbH

Dear Customer,

your device is provided with a 3 year war-
ranty starting with the purchase date. In the
event of product defects, you are entitled to
statutory rights against the vendor. These
statutory rights are not restricted by our watr-
ranty presented in the following.

Warranty conditions

The warranty period starts with the purchase
date. Please keep the original purchase re-
ceipt in a safe place. This document is re-
quired to verify the purchase.

If within three years from the purchase date
of this product a material or factory defect
occurs, the product will be repaired or re-
placed by us — at our discretion — free of
charge to you. This warranty implies that
within the period of three years the defective
device and the purchase receipt are present-
ed, including a brief written description of
the defect and the time it occurred.

If the defect is covered by our warranty, the
repaired or a new product will be returned
to you. No new warranty period starts with
a repair or replacement of the product.

Warranty period and statutory
claims for defects

The warranty period is not extended when
the warranty has been claimed. This also ap-
plies to replaced and repaired parts. Any
damages and defects already existing at the
time of purchase must be reported immedi-
ately upon unpacking. Repairs arising after
the expiration of the warranty period are
subject to a charge.

Warranty coverage

The device was produced carefully according
to strict quality guidelines and tested diligent-
ly prior to delivery.



The warranty applies to material or factory

defects. This warranty does not include prod-

uct parts that are subject to standard wear
and therefore can be considered wear parts;
the same applies to damages at fragile parts,
e.g. switches, rechargeable batteries or parts
made of glass.

This warranty expires if the product is dam-
aged, not used as intended or not serviced.

For the proper operation of the product, all in-

structions listed in the operating instructions
must be observed carefully. Any form of use
and handling that is advised against in the
operating instructions or warned against
must always be avoided.

The product is only intended for private and
not for commercial use. In the case of incor-
rect and improper treatment, use of force and
interventions not performed by our author-
ised Service Centre, the warranty shall cease.

Handling in case of a warranty
claim
In order to ensure prompt processing of your
matter, please observe the following notes:
= Please keep the article number
IAN: 273031 and the purchase re-
ceipt as a purchase verification for all
inquiries.
= |If faulty operation or other defects occur,
first contact the Service Centre listed in
the following by telephone or email.

= Then, you are able to send a product re-

ported as defective free of charge to the

service address specified to you, includ-

ing the purchase receipt and the infor-
mation on the defect and when it
occurred.

Please visit www.lidl-service.com to
download this and many other
manuals, product videos and soft-
ware.

L _
ﬂ Service Centre

Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.)
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.co.uk

@ Service Ireland

Tel.: 1890 930 034

(0,08 EUR/Min., (peak))
(0,06 EUR/Min., (off peak))
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.ie

@ Service Cyprus
Tel.: 8009 4409

E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.com.cy

IAN: 273031

AR o oplier
Please note that the following address is no

service address. First contact the afore-
mentioned Service Centre.

HOYER Handel GmbH
Kihnehofe 5

22761 Hamburg
Germany

Gp 11
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Pregled

Jedinica motora (zakretna)

Gumb za sjeckanje

Kudiste

Oédtrice nastavka sa sjecivom

Oznake brave za blokadu Salice

Salica: minimalna koli¢ina punjenja 200 ml / maksimalne koli¢ine punjenja otpr. 390
i 290 ml

Prikljucni kabel s mreznim utikacem

Salica za ciséenje

Oznaka na Salici

Krilca za blokadu

Poklopac s otvorom za pijenje

Pladanj za sakupljanje

Oznake brave za blokadu nastavka sa sjecivom
Brtveni prsten na nastavku sa sjecivom

12 HR)



Zahvaljujemo vam na
povjerenju!

Cestitamo vam na vasem novom mikseru-
smoothie.

Kako biste omogudili sigurno koristenje ure-
daja te se upoznali sa svim njegovim rad-
nim znacajkama:

= Prije prvog koristenja pazljivo
procitajte ove upute za koriste-
nje.

= Prije svega se pridrzavajte sigur-
nosnih napomenal

= Uredaj se smije koristiti samo
kako je opisano u ovim uputama
za koristenje.

= Sacuvajte ove upute za koriste-
nje.

= Ako uredaj namjeravate dati u
trece ruke, prilozZite i ove upute
za koristenje.

Zelimo vam puno radosti s vasim novim mik-

serom-smoothie!

Simbol na uredaju

] Simbol oznacava, da takvi materi-
Qf jali ne mijenjaju ni okus niti miris
namirnica.

2. Pravilna upotreba

Mikser-smoothie predviden je iskljucivo za
mijeSanje napitaka od cijelog voca (frape) i
usitnjavanje manjih kolicina leda.

Uredaj je koncipiran za privatna domadin-
stva. Uredaj se smije koristiti samo u unutras-
njim prostorijama.

Ovaj uredaj se ne smije upotrebljavati u
obrtnicke svrhe.

Moguca pogresna upotreba

UPOZORENJE na materijalnu Stetu!
Debele ili tvrde kore (npr. citrusi, ananas),
peteljke i sjemenke kosticavog voca (npr.
treSnje, breskve, marelice) treba ukloniti pri-
je mijeSanja.

@R 13



3. Sigurnosne UPOZORENJE! Srednji rizik: Nepostiva-

napomene nje upozorenja moZze uzrokovati ozljede ili
veliku materijalnu Stetu.
Napomene upozorenja OPREZ: Niski rizik: Nepostivanje upozore-
Po potrebi ¢e se u ovim uputama za koristenje  nja moze uzrokovati lakSe ozljede ili materi-
primijeniti sliedeée napomene upozorenja: jalnu Stetu.

Stivanje upozorenja moze biti opa-  prilikom koristenja uredaja potrebno pridr-

f OPASNOST! Visoki rizik: Nepo- NAPOMENA: Stanja i posebnosti kojih se
sno po zdravlje i zivot. Zavati.

Upute za siguran rad

® Uredaj ne smiju upotrebljavati djeca.

® Djeca se ne smiju igrati uredajem.

® Djecu treba drzati podalje od uredaja i priklju¢nog kabela.

® Uredaj smiju koristiti osobe s ograni¢enim psihickim, osjetilnim ili
mentalnim sposobnostima ili osobe bez iskustva i/ili znanja samo
ako ih nadzire osoba odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost ili ako su od
te osobe dobili upute za koristenje uredaja te su svjesni mogudéih
opasnosti.

® Ako se prikljuéni kabel ovog uredaja osteti, treba ga zamijeniti pro-
izvodac, Korisni¢ka sluzba ili kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbje-
gle opasnosti.

@ Izvucite mrezni utikac iz uticnice, ...

. ako ga nitko ne nadzire,

... prije sastavljanja ili rasklapanja uredaja i
... prije ¢iséenja uredaja.

® Nastavak sa sjecivom i Salice ocistite toplom vodom s malo sred-
stva za pranje suda.

OPASNOST za i od strane
A OPASNOST za djecu kuénih i domacdih zivotinja
® Ambalaza nije dje¢ja igracka. Djecase  ® Elektronicki uredaji mogu predstavljati
ne smiju igrati plasticnim vrecicama. Po- opasnost za ku¢ne i domace Zivotinje.
stoji opasnost od gusenja. Nadalje, Zivotinje takoder mogu uzro-
©®© Pazite da djeca ne mogu uredaj povudi kovati $tetu na uredaju. Stoga drzite Zi-
s radne povrsine, povlacedi ga za pri- votinje u nacelu dalje od elektronickih
kljucni kabel. uredaja.

® Cuvajte uredaj izvan dohvata djece.

14 HR)



OPASNOST od udara
struje uslijed dodira s
vlagom
® Uredaj se nikada ne smije koristiti u bli-
zini kade, tusa, punog umivaonika i sl.
® Jedinicu motora, kudiste, prikljucni ka-
bel i mrezni utikac nikada nemoijte ura-
njati pod vodu ili druge tekudine.

© Zadtitite jedinicu motora i kudiste od vla-

ge i vode koja kaplje ili se rasprsuje.

® Ako tekucina prodre u jedinicu motora
ili kuciste, odmah izvucite mrezni utikac
iz uticnice. Prije ponovnog koristenja
zatrazite provjeru uredaja.

® Uredajem nemoijte rukovati viaznim ru-
kama.

® Ako uredaj upadne u vodu, odmah
izvucite mrezni utikac iz uticnice. Tek
tada izvadite uredaj.

OPASNOST od udara
struje

® Mrezni utikac utaknite u uticnicu tek na-
kon $to u cijelosti sastavite ureda;.

® Mrezni utikac prikljucite samo u pravil-
no instaliranu i lako dostupnu uticnicu
c¢iji napon odgovara podacima s tipske
oznake. Uticnica i nakon prikljucenja
kabela mora biti lako dostupna.

© Pazite da se prikljucni kabel ne osteti
oStrim rubovima ili vru¢im mjestima. Pri-
kljucni kabel nemojte zamotavati oko
uredaja.

® Uredaj ni nakon gasenja nije u pot-
punosti iskljucen iz mreze. Ako ga Zelite
iskljuciti iz mreze, izvucite mrezni uti-
kac.

® Pri koristenju uredaja pripazite da pri-
kljucni kabel nije uklijesten ili pritisnut.

® Prilikom izvlacenja mreznog utikaca iz
uticnice uvijek povucite za utikac, nika-
da za kabel.

® Izvucite mrezni utikac iz uticnice, ...
... ako nastane smetnja,
... ako mikser-smoothie ne zelite koristiti i
... kod nevremena.

® Uredaj nemojte koristiti ako su vidljiva
osteéenja uredaja ili prikljuénog kabela.

® Kako bi se izbjegle opasnosti, nemojte
nista mijenjati na uredaju.

OPASNOST od ozljeda
uslijed porezotina
®© Oédtrice nastavka sa sjecivom jos se vrte
neko vrijeme nakon iskljucivanja. Price-
kajte da se mikser zaustavi prije nego
skinete Salicu.
®© Osdtrice nastavka sa sjecivom vrlo su oS-
tre. Pazljivo rukujte njime. Kod ru¢nog
pranja voda treba biti tako bistra da
mozete dobro vidjeti ostrice miksera.
©® Uredaj smije raditi samo sa 3alicom.

UPOZORENJE na materijalnu

Stetu

© Debele ili tvrde kore (npr. citrusi, ana-
nas), peteljke i sjemenke kosticavog
voca (npr. treSnje, breskve, marelice) tre-
ba ukloniti prije mijeSanja.

® Salicu nemoijte puniti sastojcima tempe-
rature preko 85 °C.

©® Kako biste izbjegli stete na uredaju, od-
mah prekinite postupak sjeckanja ako
se ostrice nastavka sa sjecivom ne vrte
ili se teSko vrte. Izvucite mrezni utikac i
provjerite nalazi li se u salici kakav
predmet koji koci rad miksera ili provje-
rite je li namirnica prezilava. Provjerite
takoder je li uredaj pravilno sastavljen.

® Nemojte uredaj pogoniti u prazan hod,
jer bi se time mogao pregrijati i ostetiti
motor.

® Uredaj je namijenjen neprekidnom radu

od maksimalno 20 sekunda. Potom ure-

daj treba iskljuciti dok se ne rashladi na

sobnu temperaturu.

Koristite samo originalni pribor.

Uredaj (kuéiste, jedinica motora, pri-

klju¢ni kabel s mreznim utikacem) nije

namijenjen za perilicu suda.

® Nemoijte koristiti nagrizajuéa sredstva
za ciséenje ili sredstva za ciséenje.

(ONO)
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® Uredaj je opremljen gumenim vakuum-
skim nozicama protiv klizanja. Bududi

da je namjestaj prevucen razlicitim lako-

vima i umjetnim materijalima koji se
odrzavaju posebnim sredstvima za nje-
gu, postoji mogucnost da neki od tih
materijala sadrze sastojke koji mogu
nagrizati i ostetiti gumene vakuumske
noZice. Prema potrebi ispod uredaja
stavite nesklisku podlogu.

4. Opseg isporuke

1 mikser-smoothie

1 nastavak sa sjecivom 4

1 pladanj za sakupljanje 12

2 Salice 6: minimalna kolicina punjenja
200 ml / maksimalne kolicine punjenja
otpr. 390 i 290 ml

1 Salica za ciS¢enje 8: kolicine punjenja
otpr. 180 ml

2 poklopca s otvorom za pijenje 11

1 upute za koristenje

5. Pocetak koristenja

= Uklonite sav ambalazni materijal.

= Provjerite jesu li priloZeni i neosteceni
svi dijelovi iz pribora.

= Odistite uredaj prije prvog kori-
Stenja! (pogledajte “Ciéc’enje” na
stranici 18)

= Uredaj stavite na suhu, ravnu i nesklisku
podlogu.
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6. Rukovanje

OPASNOST od strujnog

udara! Mrezni utikac 7 utaknite u

uticnicu tek kada je mikser-smoothie

potpuno sastavljen.

OPASNOST od ozljeda uslijed

porezotina!

® Uredaj smije raditi samo sa Salicom 6.

®© Oétrice nastavka sa sjecivom 4 vrlo su
ostre. Pazljivo rukujte njime.

® O#dtrice nastavka sa sjecivom jos se vrte
neko vrijeme nakon iskljucivanja. Price-
kajte da se mikser zaustavi prije nego
skinete Salicu.

UPOZORENJE! Kako biste izbjegli Stete
na uredaju, odmah prekinite postupak sjec-
kanja ako se ostrice nastavka sa sjecivom 4
ne vrte ili se teSko vrte. U tom slucaju izvu-
cite mrezni utikac 7 i provjerite ima li u
Salici 6 kakvih prepreka.

/N

Podrugéje primjene

Mikser-smoothie predviden je iskljucivo za
mijeSanje napitaka od cijelog voca (frape) i
usitnjavanje manjih kolicina leda.

Pripremanje namirnica

UPOZORENJE na materijalnu Stetu!
Debele ili tvrde kore (npr. citrusi, ananas),
peteljke i sjemenke kosticavog voéa (npr. tres-
nje, breskve, marelice) treba ukloniti prije
mijeSanja.

e Operite ili ocistite vocke.

< Narezite voéke na nepravilne komade
(duljine otpr. 3- 4 cm).

= Upotrijebite dovoljnu kolicinu tekuéine
(mineralne vode, voénog soka, mlijeka
ili jogurta). Preporucujemo mijesSanje u
omjeru 1:1.



Miksanje

OPREZ: Ovisno o tvrdodi i postojanosti
sastojaka, nemojte napuniti Salicu 6 do
maksimalne kolicine, jer bi to moglo zablo-
kirati nastavak sa sjecivom 4.
NAPOMENE:

Ako je frape pregust, po potrebi dodaj-
te malo mineralne vode, voénog soka,
mlijeka ili jogurta.

Za postizanje ujednacenije konzistenci-
je frapea (npr. kod tvrdeg voéa) moZete
viSe puta nakratko prekinuti i ponovno
pokrenuti postupak sjeckanja (funkcija
pulsiranja: otpustite i ponovno pritisnite
gumb za sjeckanje 2).

Ako ostane hrana (npr. kostice voéa) na
brtvenom prstenu 14, skinite je kuhinj-
skim papirom kako biste osigurali pra-
vilno zatvaranje. Provedite intenzivno
ciséenje (pogledajte dolje).

10.

U Salicu 6 dodajte komade voca i sa-
stojke prema zelji.
Slika C: Salicu stavite s donje strane u

nastavak sa sjecivom 4. Oznaka 9 pri-

tom pokazuje otvorenu bravu 5. Krilca
za blokadu 10 na Salici zahvadaju
otvor na umetku sa sjecivom.

Okrenite Salicu do granicnika u smjeru
kazaljke sata do oznake 9 zatvorene
brave 5.

Mrezni utikac 7 utaknite u uticnicu.
Slika A: Podignite do kraja posudu s
jedinicom motora 1.

Pritisnite i drzite gumb za sjeckanje 2.
Zapocinje postupak sjeckanja.

Nakon otprilike 10 - 20 sekundi otpu-

stite gumb za sjeckanje 2. Tako se zavr-

Sava postupak sjeckanja.

Slika B: Zakrenite Salicu s jedinicom
motora sasvim prema dolje.

Pricekajte da se Salica 6 napuni napit-
kom.

Okrenite Salicu u smjeru suprotno kazalj-

ci sata do oznake 9 otvorene brave 5.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

Salicu skinite s nastavka sa sjecivom 4
prema dolje. Za vadenje velike posude
prethodno zaokrenite jedinicu motora
malo prema gore.

Ako se u frapeu nalaze veéi komadi
voca, nastavite sjeckati joS nekoliko
sekunda.

Po potrebi zatvorite Salicu poklopcem 11.
Po moguénosti odistite uredaj odmah
nakon upotrebe pomocu Salice za ci-
S¢enje 8.

|zvucite mrezni utikac 7 iz uticnice.

Usitnjavanje leda

U Salicu stavite maksimalno 50 g kocki-
ca leda po jednom postupku.

Za usitnjavanje leda potrebno je postu-
pak miksanja vise puta kratko prekinuti i
ponovno pokrenuti (funkcija pulsiranja:
otpustite i ponovno pritisnite gumb za
sjeckanje 2).
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7. Ciséenje

Odistite uredaj prije prvog koristenja!

OPASNOST od strujnog
udaral
© Prije cis¢enja miksera-smoothie, izvuci-
te mrezni utikac 7 iz uticnice.
® Jedinicu motora 1, kuciste 3, prikljucni
kabel i mrezni utikac 7 nikada nemojte
uranjati pod vodu ili druge tekuéine.
A OPASNOST od ozljeda uslijed
porezotina!
Kod ruc¢nog pranja voda treba biti tako
bistra da moZete dobro vidjeti nastavak sa
sjecivom 4.
UPOZORENJE na materijalnu Stetu!

Nemoijte Kkoristiti nagrizajuéa sredstva za Ci-

S¢enje ili sredstva za ciséenje.
NAPOMENA:

Sljededi se dijelovi mogu prati i u perilici po-

suda:
Salice 6/8 i njihovi poklopci 11,
pladanj za sakupljanje 12.

Nakon svakog koristenja

Ocistite uredaj po moguénosti nakon sva-

kog koriStenja i pritom uklonite sve ostatke

namirnica s nastavka sa sjecivom.

1. Salicu za ¢iséenje 8 napunite bistrom
vodom i, po potrebi, dodajte malo
sredstva za pranje suda. Potom isperite
bistrom vodom.

2. Uredajem rukujte na opisani nacin (Po-
glavlje "Rukovanje" na stranici 16).

3. lzvucite mrezni utikac 7 iz uticnice.

4. Podignite jedinicu motora 1. Ako
ostane hrana (npr. kostice voéa) na
brtvenom prstenu 14, skinite je kuhinj-
skim papirom kako biste osigurali pra-
vilno zatvaranje. Provedite intenzivno
cis¢enje (pogledajte dolje).

5. Po potrebi, prebrisite kuciste 3, jedini-
cu motora 1 i prikljucni kabel 7 lagano
navlazenom krpom. Dodatno obriSite
suhom krpom.
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6. Ostale dijelove pribora mozete ocistiti
toplom vodom s malo sredstva za pra-
nje suda.

7. Pricekajte da se svi dijelovi uredaja sa-
svim ohlade prije nego ih pocnete spre-
mati ili ponovno upotrebljavati uredaj.

Intenzivno ciScenje

Ako se primjenom Salice za cis¢enje ne

uklone svi ostaci namirnica, skinite nastavak

sa sjeivom s uredaja i zasebno ga odistite.

1. lzvucite mrezni utikac 7.

2. Salicu 6 zakrenite u smjeru suprotno
kazaljci sata i skinite je s nastavka sa
sjecivom 4 prema dolje.

3. Zakrenite jedinicu motora 1 posve prema
gore dok se ne blokira u tom polozaju.

4. Slika D: Okrenite rubni dio nastavka
sa sjecivom 4 u smjeru kazaljke sata
tako da oznaka strelice pokazuje otvo-
renu bravu 13 te ga skinite s jedinice
motora 1 prema gore.

5. Nastavak sa sjecivom ocistite toplom
vodom s malo sredstva za pranje suda.

6. Ostavite nastavak sa sjecivom da se
potpuno susi.

7. Stavite nastavak sa sjecivom 4 na jedi-
nicu motora 1. Oznaka strelice poka-
zuje otvorenu bravu 13.

8. Okrenite nastavak sa sjecivom tako da
oznaka strelice pokazuje zatvorenu
bravu. Nastavak sa sjecivom sada je
ponovno pravilno namjesten.



8. éuvanje

OPASNOST za djecu! Cuvajte
uredaj izvan dohvata djece.
OPASNOST! Kako biste sprijecili
nezgode, mrezni utikac 7 nemojte
ostaviti u uticnici kada spremite i ne
koristite uredaij.

VAN
VAN

= Odaberite mjesto za montazu na kojem
velika vruéina ili vlaga ne moZe doci do
uredaja.

9. Uklanjanje otpada

Simbol prekrizene kante za

smece na kotacima znaci da

proizvod spada u obvezno
razvrstavanje otpada unutar

Europske unije. To vrijedi za

proizvod i za sve dijelove

opreme koji su oznaceni ovim simbolom.
Oznaceni se proizvodi ne smiju bacati u

normalan kuéanski otpad ve¢ se moraju pre-

dati na odgovarajué¢em mjestu za reciklazu
elektri¢nih i elektronskih uredaja. Reciklaza

pomaze pri redukciji potroSnje sirovine i ra-

sterecuje okolis.

Ambalaza

Za zbrinjavanje ambalaze obratite paznju
na odgovarajuce propise za okoli§ u Vasoj
zemlji.

10. RjeSenje problema

Ako uredaj ne radi na Zeljeni nadin, prvo
provjerite kontrolni popis. Mozda se radi
samo o malom problemu koji sami mozete
rijesiti.

/\

OPASNOST od strujnog
udara! Niposto ne pokuSavajte
sami popravljati uredaj.

GreSska |Moguéi uzroci / mjere

= Jeste li osigurali napa-
janje elektricnom ener-
gijom?

= Provjerite prikljucak.

Uredaj ne radi |= Je li nastavak sa sjeci-
vom 4 pravilno namje-
Sten?

= Je li Salica 6 pravilno
postavljena?

< Odmah ga iskljucite,
izvucite mrezni uti-
kac 7 i provjerite: Ima
li neceg u 3alici Sto
ometa rad miksera?

Nastavak sa
sjecivom 4 se
ne vrti ili se jed-
va vrti

Tekuéina istjece |
van

Je li prevelika kolicina
punjenja sastojaka?
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11. Recepti

OPREZ: Ovisno o tvrdodi i postojanosti
sastojaka, nemojte napuniti Salicu 6 do
maksimalne kolicine, jer bi to moglo zablo-
kirati nastavak sa sjecivom 4.
NAPOMENA: Kada Zelite upotrijebiti led
za pripravljanje osvjezavajuceg frapea,
preporucujemo da koristite zdrobljeni led.

Smoothie s breskvama i bana-
nama
e 1/2 banane (oguljene)

= 2 polovice breskve (oguljene i bez kosti-

ca)
= 50 ml soka grejpa
= 1 Strcaj limunova soka

Operite vocke i uklonite koru i kostice.
Narezite vo¢ke na komadice.

Dodajte sastojke u Salicu i promijeSajte
ih.

wn R

Smoothie s malinama i kruskom
e 1/2 zrela kruska (oguljena i bez kostica)
e 75 g malina

100 ml vode

e malo meda

1. Narezite kruSku na komadice.

2. Dodajte sastojke u Salicu i promijeSajte
ih.

3. Prema zelji zasladite medom.

Smoothie s malinama

e 100 ml mlijeka

e 100 g malina

= 75 g jogurta, nemasnog
= 1 mala Zlica vanilinog Secera

Dodajte sastojke u Salicu i promijeSajte ih.
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Smoothie s mangom, Kivijem i
dumbirom

= 1/2 manga (oguljen)

= 1 kivi (oguljen)

e 1 komad dumbira (otpr. 1/2 male Zlice)
< 1 naranca (oguljena)

= 1/2 limete (oguljena)

1. Narezite voéke na komadice.

2. Dodajte sastojke u Salicu i promijeSajte
ih.

12. Tehniéki podaci

Model: SSM 250 B1
Mrezni napon: 230V ~ 50 Hz
Klasa zastite: Il [5]

Snaga: Maks. 250 W
Maks. vrijeme

rada (KB): 20 sekunda
Kolicina

punjenja: 200 ml - 390 ml

Zadrzavamo prava na tehnicke izmjene.

C€

|zjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dos-
tupna je na internet stranici www.lidl.hr.

13. Jamstvo tvrtke
HOYER Handel GmbH

Postovani korisnici,

Na ovaj uredaj mozete ostvariti 3 godine
jamstva koje vrijedi od datuma kupnje. U
sluéaju neispravnosti uredaja, mozete iskori-
stiti svoja zakonska prava kod prodavaca
proizvoda. Kao Sto je opisano u nastavku,
ta zakonska prava nisu ogranicena nasim
jamstvom.



Jamstveni uvjeti

Jamstveno razdoblje zapocinje datumom kup-

nje. Sacuvajte svoj originalni racun. Ovaj je
dokument potreban kao dokaz o kupniji.
Ako se u roku od tri godine od datuma kupnje
ovog proizvoda pojavi greska u proizvodu,
materijalu ili izradi, besplatno ¢emo popraviti
proizvod - po vlastitom izboru - popraviti ili ga
zamijeniti. Ovo jamstvo zahtijeva da u roku
od tri godine predate neispravan proizvod i
dokaz o kupnji (racun), te u pismenom obliku
ukratko opiSete o kojem je nedostatku rijec i
kada je nastupio problem.

Ako kvar pokriva naSe jamstvo, dobit ¢ete po-

pravljeni ili novi proizvod. Popravkom ili za-
mjenom proizvoda ne zapocinje Novo
razdoblje jamstva.

Jamstveni rok i zakonsko jam-
stvo za reklamacije u vezi s ne-
dostacima

Jamstveno razdoblje se ne produljuje. To vri-

jedi i za zamijenjene, kao i popravljene di-
jelove. Vec pri kupnji moZete uociti prisutno
oStecenje ili nedostatke koje odmah treba
prijaviti nakon otpakiravanja proizvoda.
Nakon isteka jamstvenog roka, neophodne
popravke obavljamo uz naknadu.

Opseg jamstva

Uredaj je proizveden prema strogim smjerni-

cama kvalitete, te je prije isporuke paZzljivo i
savjesno ispitan.

Jamstvo se odnosi na greSke u materijalu ili

izradi. Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva dijelove koji
su istroSeni uobicajenim koristenjem i mogu

se stoga smatrati dijelovima koji su izlozeni

habanju ili osjetljivi na ostecenje, npr. sklop-
ke, baterije, ili stakleni dijelovi.

Ovo jamstvo ne vrijedi ako je proizvod oste-
¢en ili nije propisno koristen ili odrzavan.

Kako bi se osiguralo pravilno koristenje proi-

zvoda, treba strogo slijediti sve upute za ko-
ristenje. Treba izbjegavati sve vrste koristenja
i rukovanja protivno navedenim uputama i
upozorenjima.

Proizvod je namijenjen samo za privatnu
upotrebu, a ne u komercijalne svrhe. U sluca-
ju nedozvoljenog i nepravilnog rukovanja,
zloupotrebe ili zahvata koje nisu poduzeli
nasi ovlasteni serviseri, jamstvo se ponistava.

Jamstveni postupak
Za osiguravanje brze obrade zahtjeva slije-
dite sljedeée napomene:
= Kod svih upita uvijek pri ruci imajte broj
artikla IAN: 273031 i racun kao do-
kaz kupnje.
= Ako se pojave neispravnosti ili neki dru-
gi nedostaci, najprije kontaktirajte sa
servisnim centrom navedenim u nastav-
ku telefonski ili e-poStom.
= Neispravan proizvod na taj nacin mo-
Zete uz prilozeni racun kupnje (izvadak)
i opis postoje¢eg nedostatka i datum
pojavljivanja problema, besplatnom po-
Siljkom poslati na adresu servisnog cen-
tra koji ¢e vam biti naveden.
’Q Na www.lidl-service.com mozZete
&8  preuzimati ove i mnoge druge pri-
rucnike, videozapise o proizvodi-
ma i softvere.

-, \_ . R
ﬂ Servisni centar

Servis Hrvatska
Tel.: 0800 777 999
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.hr

IAN: 273031

- Dobavlja¢

Ne zaboravite da sljedeca adresa nije ad-
resa servisnog centra. Najprije kontak-
tirajte s navedenim servisnim centrom.

HOYER Handel GmbH
Kihnehofe 5

22761 Hamburg
Njemacka
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Privire de ansamblu

Unitate de motor (rotativa)

Buton Amestecare

Carcasa

Cutit de fixat in portcutit

Marcajele de inchidere pentru blocarea paharului

Pahar: cantitate de umplere minima 250 ml / cantitatea maxima de umplere aprox.
390 si 290 ml

Cablu de alimentare cu stecher

Pahar de curatare

Marcaj pe pahar

Aripi de blocare

Capac cu orificiu de baut

Recipient colector

Marcajele de inchidere pentru blocarea cutitului de fixat in portcutit
Inel de etansare in cutitul de fixat in portcutit
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Va mulfumim pentru
ncrederea
dumneavoastra!

Va felicitdm ca afi achizitionat noul dumnea-

voastra Smoothie Mixer.

Pentru o manipulare sigura a aparatului si
pentru a cunoaste toate functionalitatile
acestuia:

= Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni
Tnainte de a pune in functiune
aparatul pentru prima data.

= Respectati in primul rand instruc-
tiunile privind siguranta!

= Aparatul poate fi folosit doar in
modul si pentru scopurile
descrise n aceste instructiuni de
utilizare.

= Pastrati aceste instructiuni de uti-
lizare.

< Incazul in care imprumutati apa-
ratul unei alte persoane, oferiti-i
si instructiunile de utilizare.

Va dorim multa bucurie cu noul dumnea-
voastra Smoothie Mixer!

Simbolurile pe aparat

I Simbolul indica faptul ca materiale-
Qf le, alimentele marcate astfel nu Tsi
schimba gustul sau mirosul.

2. Utilizare
corespunzatoare

Smoothie Mixer este destinat exclusiv ameste-
carii bauturilor din fructe intregi (smoothies) si
maruntirea cantitatilor mici de gheata.
Aparatul este conceput numai pentru utiliza-
rea in gospodaria privata. Aparatul poate fi
folosit numai in spatii inchise.

Acest aparat nu trebuie folosit Tn scopuri co-
merciale.

Utilizari gresite previzibile

AVERTIZARE cu privire la pagube
materiale!

Cojile groase sau rigide (de ex. fructe citrice,
ananas), cozile si samburii drupelor (de ex.
cirese, piersici, caise) trebuie indepartate
anterior amestecarii.
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3. Instruchuni de AVERTIZARE! Grad mediu de risc: neres-
sigu raﬁ ta pectarea avertizc":r_ii pqate provoca raniri
’ sau pagube materiale importante.
Avertizari ATENTIE: Grad scdzut de risc: nerespecta-
Dacd este necesar, se vor folosi urmdatoarele  rea atentionarii poate provoca raniri usoare
simboluri de avertizare in instructiunile de sau pagube materiale.

utilizare: OBSERVATIE: Situatii normale si speciale
PERICOL! Grad crescut de risc: care trebuie respectate in timpul manipularii
A nerespectarea atentiondrii poate aparatului.

provoca vatamare corporald si
poate pune in pericol viata utiliza-
torului.

Instructiuni pentru o funcfionare sigura

®© Acest aparat nu are voie sa fie utilizat de catre copii.
® Nu lasati aparatul la Tndeméana copiilor.
© Aparatul si cablul de alimentare trebuie tinute departe de copii.
© Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de persoane cu abilitafi fizice, senzo-
riale sau mentale reduse sau de catre persoane fara experienta si/
sau fara cunostinte speciale, numai in cazurile in care aceste per-
soane sunt supravegheate sau daca acestia au primit instructiunile
necesare pentru utilizarea in siguranta a aparatului si au inteles ris-
curile la care se expun.
® In cazul in care cablul de alimentare al acestui aparat va fi deterio-
rat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de catre producator, de catre serviciul
clienti al acestuia sau de catre o persoana cu calificare similara,
pentru a evita punerea in pericol.
© Scoateti stecherul din priza, ...
. In cazul lipsei supravegherii,
. anterior montarii sau demontarii aparatului si
. Thainte sa curatafi aparatul.
© Curatatfi cutitul de fixat Tn portcutit si paharele cu apa calda si cu
ceva detergent.

©® Asigurati-va ca niciun copil nu poate
PERICOL pentru copii ajunge in zona de lucru sa traga de ca-
® Ambalajul nu este o jucdrie pentru co- blul de alimentare.

pii. Nu lasati copiii sa se joace cu pun- ® Nu Iésatl aparatul la indeméana copiilor.
gile din plastic. Pericol de sufocare.
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PERICOL pentru animalele
domestice si pentru cele
crescute la ferma.

®© Aparatele electrice pot fi un pericol pen-

tru animalele domestice si pentru cele
crescute la fermd. in plus, animalele pot
provoca deteriorari ale aparatului. Prin
urmare, este esential sa fineti animalele
departe de aparatele electrice.

PERICOL de electrocutare
prin umezealda
® Aparatul nu are voie sa fie incarcat in
apropierea unei cazi de baie, unui dus,
unei chiuvete pline cu apd sau alte ase-
menea.
© Nu introduceti Tn apa sau in alte lichide
unitatea de motor, carcasa, cablul de
alimentare si stecherul.
© Protejafi unitatea de motor si carcasa de
umiditate, picaturi sau jeturi de apad.
® 1n cazul in care patrunde apd in unitatea
de motor sau in carcasad, scoateti imediat

stecherul din prizd&. Inainte de o noud uti-

lizare, duceti aparatul la verificat.

© Nu atingeti aparatul daca aveti mainile
ude.

© Daca aparatul cade in apa, scoatefi
imediat cablul de alimentare. Abia apoi
scoateti aparatul.

A PERICOL de electrocutare
© Introduceti stecherul in priza abia dupa
ce aparatul este montat complet.

© Introduceti stecherul doar intr-o priza in-

stalata corespunzator, usor accesibila, a
carei tensiune corespunde cu cea indi-
cata pe placuta indicatoare a aparatu-
lui (tipul modelului). Priza trebuie sa
ramana usor accesibila si dupa introdu-
cerea stecherului.

® Cablul de alimentare nu trebuie deterio-

rat prin trecerea peste muchii ascutite
sau locuri fierbinti. Nu infasurati cablul
de alimentare pe aparat.

® Nici dupa oprire aparatul nu este deco-
nectat complet de la refeaua de alimen-
tare cu energie electrica. Pentru a face
acest lucru, scoateti stecherul din priza.
® In momentul utilizarii aparatului aveti
grija sa nu prindeti sau sa nu striviti ca-
blul de alimentare.
© Pentru a scoate stecherul din priza trageti
intotdeauna de stecher si nu de cablu.
© Scoateti stecherul din prizg, ...
.. daca apare o defectiune,
.. In momentul in care nu folositi Smoothie
Mixer si
... In timpul furtunii.
©® Nu folositi aparatul daca descoperifi
deteriorari vizibile asupra acestuia sau
asupra cablului de alimentare.
® Pentru a evita punerea in pericol, nu
efectuati modificari asupra aparatului.

PERICOL de ranire prin
taiere
© Lamele cutitului de fixat in portcutit con-
tinua sa se roteasca dupa oprire. Astep-
tati pana ce acesta se opreste, anterior
indepartarii parahului.
© Lamele cutitului de fixat in portcutit sunt
ascutite. Manipulati-l cu atentie. in cazul
clatirii manuale apa trebuie sa fie asa de
clara, incat lamele sa fie bine vizibile.
® Aparatul nu are voie sa fie folosit fara
pahar.

AVERTIZARE cu privire la pagube

materiale

® Caojile groase sau rigide (de ex. fructe
citrice, ananas), cozile si samburii dru-
pelor (de ex. cirese, piersici, caise) tre-
buie indepartate anterior amestecarii.

® Nu umpleti paharul cu ingrediente, a
caror temperatura depaseste 85 °C.

® Pentru a evita o defectare a aparatului,
in cazul in care lamele cutitului de fixat
in portcutit nu se rotesc sau se rotesc
doar cu greutate, intrerupeti imediat
procesul de amestecare. Scoateti ste-
cherul din priza si verificati, daca in pa-
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har nu se afla o piedica sau daca

mancarea nu este prea vascoasa. Verifi-

cafi si ca aparatul sa fie montat corect.
© Nu operatli aparatul gol, deoarece mo-
torul se poate supraincalzi si deteriora.
® Aparatul a fost conceput pentru un timp
de utilizare de maxim 20 de secunde
fara intrerupere. Ulterior aparatul trebu-

ie oprit, pana ce acesta coboara la tem-

peratura camerei.

Utilizati numai accesoriile originale.
Aparatul (carcasa, unitatea de motor,
cablul de alimentare cu stecher) nu este
destinat curatarii cu masina de spalat.

©06

© Nu folositi instrumente de curatare ascu-

fite sau abrazive.
®© Aparatul este echipat cu picioare tip

ventuza din cauciuc antiderapant. Intru-
cat mobilele sunt acoperite cu diferite ti-

puri de lacuri si materiale plastice si
sunt tratate cu diverse solutii de intrefi-

nere, nu se poate exclude complet posi-

bilitatea ca unele dintre aceste solutii sa
contina substante care sa atace sau sa
nmoaie picioarele tip ventuza din cau-
ciuc. Eventual, pozitionati aparatul pe

un suport rezistent la alunecare.

4. Confinutul ambalaju-
lui de livrare

1 Smoothie Mixer

1 cutit de fixat in portcutit 4

1 recipient colector 12

2 pahare 6: cantitate de umplere minima
250 ml / cantitatea maxima de umplere
aprox. 390 si 290 ml

1 pahar de curatare 8: cantitatea de
umplere cca. 180 ml

2 capace cu orificiu de baut 11

1 manual cu instructiuni de utilizare
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5. Punereain func,tiune

= indepdartati complet ambalajul.

= Verificati daca aveti toate piesele si
daca acestea nu sunt deteriorate.

= Curatati aparatul Tnainte de
prima utilizare! (vezi “Curatare” de
pe pagina 28)

= Puneti aparatul pe un suport uscat,
drept si antiderapant.

6. Utilizare

PERICOL de electrocutare!
Introduceti stecherul 7 in priza abia
dupa ce Smoothie Mixer este complet
montat.

& PERICOL de ranire prin taiere!

®© Aparatul nu are voie sa fie folosit fara
pahar 6.

© Lamele cutitului de fixat in portcutit 4
sunt ascutite. Manipulafi-l cu atentie.

© Lamele cutitului de fixat in portcutit con-
tinua sa se roteasca dupa oprire. Astep-
tati pana ce acesta se opreste, anterior
indepartarii parahului.

AVERTIZARE! Pentru a evita o defectare a
aparatului, in cazul in care lamele cutitului
de fixat in portcutit 4 nu se rotesc sau se
rotesc doar cu greutate, intrerupeti imediat
procesul de amestecare. Scoateti in acest
caz stecherul 7 din priza si verificati, daca
in pahar 6 nu se afla o piedica.

Domeniu de utilizare

Smoothie Mixer este destinat exclusiv ameste-
carii bauturilor din fructe intregi (smoothies) si
maruntirea cantitatilor mici de gheata.



Prepararea alimentelor

AVERTIZARE cu privire la pagube
materiale!

Cojile groase sau rigide (de ex. fructe citri-
ce, ananas), cozile si samburii drupelor
(de ex. cirese, piersici, caise) trebuie inde-
partate anterior amestecarii.

= Spalati sau curatati fructele.

= Taiati fructele Tn cuburi mici (lungimea
muchiilor aprox. 3-4 cm).

= Folositi suficiente lichide (apa minerala,
suc de fructe, lapte, iaurt). Recoman-
dam raportul de amestecare 1:1.

Amestecare

ATENTIE: Avand in vedere diferentele de duri-

tate si consistenta ale alimentelor nu umplei
paharul 6 pana la maxim, deoarece cutitul de
fixat in portcutit 4 se poate bloca.
OBSERVATIE:

= In cazul in care smoothie este prea

vascos, adaugati dupa caz apa minera-

la, suc de fructe, lapte sau iaurt.

= Eventual, puteti obtine o consistenta mai
uniforma a smoothie-ului (de exemplu,
in cazul fructelor mai tari), daca intreru-
peti pentru scurt timp si reporniti proce-
sul de amestecare, in mod repetat
(functia Puls: eliberati si apasati din nou
butonul Amestecare 2).

= In cazul in care mai existd resturi alimen-
tare (de ex. samburi) pe inelul de etansa-
re 14, stergeti cu hartie de bucatarie,
pentru a asigura o etansare corectad.

1. Umpleti paharul 6 ales cu bucatile de
fructe si ingrediente.
2. Imaginea C: Introduceti de jos paha-

rul Tn cutitul de fixat in portcutit 4. Mar-

cajul pe pahar 9 indica catre
inchizatorul deschis 5. Aripile de blo-
care 10 ale paharului intra in decupa-
jul cutitului de fixat n portcutit.

3. Rotiti paharul in sensul acelor de
ceasornic pana la opritor, pana ce
marcajul pe pahar 9 indica catre inchi-
zatorul inchis 5.

4. Introduceti stecherul 7 in priza.

5. Imaginea A: rotiti paharul prin inter-
mediul unitatii motorului 1 complet in sus.

6. Apasati si tinefi apasat butonul Amesteca-
re 2. Procesul de amestecare porneste.

7. Dupa aproximativ 10 - 20 de secunde,
eliberafi butonul Amestecare 2. Proce-
sul de amestecare se opreste.

8. Imaginea B: Rotifi complet paharul si
unitatea de motor in jos.

9. Asteptati pana ce bautura se acumu-
leaza in pahar 6.

10. Rotiti paharul in sensul acelor de
ceasornic pana la opritor, pana ce
marcajul pe pahar 9 indica catre inchi-
zatorul deschis 5.

11. Scoateti paharul de pe cutfitul de fixat
in portcutit 4. Pentru a scoate paharul,
intai rotiti unitatea de motor usor in sus.

12. Daca Smoothie mai contine bucati mai
mari de fructe, repetali pentru cateva
secunde procesul de amestecare.

13. Dupa caz, acoperiti paharul cu capa-
cul 11.

14. Curatafi aparatul pe cat posibil imediat
dupa utilizare prin intermediul paharu-
lui de curatare 8.

15. Scoateti stecherul 7 din priza.

Maruntirea ghetfii

= Adaugati maxim 50 g de cuburi de
gheata in pahar pentru fiecare proces
de maruntire.

= Pentru a marunti gheata, procesul de mi-
xare ar trebui ntrerupt pentru scurt timp,
de mai multe ori. (functie de puls: elibe-
rafi si apasati din nou butonul ameste-
care 2).
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7. Curatare

Curatati aparatul Thainte de prima
utilizare!

A PERICOL de electrocutare!

© Scoateti stecherul 7 din priza inainte sa
incepeti curatarea Smoothie Mixer.

® Nu introduceti in apa sau in alte lichide
unitatea de motor 1, carcasa 3, cablul
de alimentare si stecherul 7.

PERICOL de ranire prin taiere!

In cazul clatirii manuale apa trebuie s fie

asa de clara, incat cutitul de fixat in portcu-

fit 4 sa fie bine vizibil.

AVERTIZARE cu privire la pagube
materiale!

Nu folositi instrumente de curatare ascutite
sau abrazive.

OBSERVATIE:

Urmatoarele obiecte pot fi curatate si in ma-

sina de spdlat vase:
paharele 6/8 si capacele acestora 11,
precum si
recipientul colector 12.

Dupa fiecare utilizare
Curatati aparatul pe cat posibil dupa fie-

care utiulizare si indepartati cu aceasta oca-

zie toate resturile alimentare de pe cutitul de

fixat in portcutit.

1. Umpleti paharul de curatare 8 cu apa
clara si dupa caz cu putin detergent.
Clatiti apoi cu apa clardg.

2. Utilizafi aparatul conform instructiunilor
(Capitolul "Utilizare™ de la pagina 26).

3. Scoateti stecherul 7 din priza.

4. Rotiti unitatea motorului 1 n sus. Tn
cazul in care mai exista resturi alimen-
tare (de ex. samburi) pe inelul de etan-
sare 14, stergeti cu hartie de
bucatarie, pentru a asigura o etansare
corecta. Efectuafi dupa caz o curatare
intensiva (vezi mai jos).
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5. Stergefi carcasa 3, unitatea de motor 1
si cablul de alimentare cu stecher 7, in
caz de nevoie, cu 0 carpd usor umezitd.
Stergeti apoi cu un material textil uscat.

6. Celelalte piese accesorii pot fi curatate
cu apa calda si un pic de detergent.

7. Lasatfi toate componentele sa se usuce
complet, Thainte de a le depozita sau
de a utiliza din nou aparatul.

Curatare intensiva

In cazul in care resturile alimentare numai

pot fi indepartate prin utilizarea paharului

de curatare, puteti demonta cutitul de fixat
in portcutit si curata separat.

1. Scoateti cablul de alimentare cu ste-
cher 7 din priza.

2. Rotiti dupa caz paharul 6 in sens in-
vers al acelor de ceasornic si scoateti-l
de pe cutitul de fixat in portcutit 4.

3. Rotiti unitatea de motor 1 complet in
sus, pana ce aceasta se fixeaza in
aceasta pozitie.

4. Imaginea D: Rotiti marginea cutitului
de fixat in portcutit 4 in sensul acelor
de ceasornic, pana ce marcajul sagetii
indica inchizatorul 13 deschis si desfa-
cefi-l de pe unitatea de motor.

5. Curatati cutitul de fixat Tn portcutit cu
apa calda si putin detergent.

6. Lasati cutitul de fixat in portcutit sa se
usuce bine.

7. Pozitionati cutitul de fixat in portcutit 4
pe unitatea de motor 1. Marcajul sage-
fii indica catre inchizatorul 13 deschis.

8. Rotiti cutitul de fixat in portcutit, pana
ce marcajul sagetii indica catre inchi-
zatorul inchis. Cutitul de fixat in portcu-
fit a fost montat corect.



8. Pastrare

c PERICOL pentru copiil Nu lasati

aparatul la indeméana copiilor.
A tele, stecherul 7 nu are voie sa fie
conectat la priza pe durata depozi-
tarii.

PERICOL! Pentru a preveni acciden-

= Alegeti un loc, in care aparatul este ferit
de caldura puternica sau umiditate.

9. Eliminarea

Simbolul format dintr-un tom-

beron de gunoi taiat inseam-

na ca eliminarea produsului

trebuie sa se faca separat in

Uniunea Europeana. Acest

lucru este valabil atat pentru

produs, cat si pentru accesoriile marcate cu
acest simbol. Produsele marcate nu trebuie
eliminate Tmpreuna cu deseurile menajere,

ci predate la un centru de reciclare a apara-

telor electrice si electronice. Reciclarea ajuta
la scaderea consumului de materiale prime
si la diminuarea efectului negativ asupra
mediului Tnconjurator.

Ambalajul

In cazul in care doriti s& aruncati ambalajul,
respectati prevederile nationale in vigoare
privind protectia mediului.

10. Remedierea
problemelor

in cazul in care aparatul nu functioneaza in
mod corespunzator, parcurgeti mai intai
aceasta lista. Poate este doar o mica pro-
blema pe care o puteti solutiona dumnea-
voastra.

/\

PERICOL de electrocutare! Nu
incercati in niciun caz sa reparati
singuri aparatul.

Posibile cauze /

Eroare - )
masuri

= Aparatul este conec-
tat la sursa de alimen-
tare cu energie
electrica?

= \Verificati racordul la
reteaua electrica.

= Cutitul de fixat in port-
cutit 4 a fost montat
corect?

= Paharul 6 este bine
montat?

Nu functio-
neaza deloc

Cutitul de fixat |
in portcutit 4
nu se mai rotes-
te sau se roteste
foarte greu

Opriti imediat, scoa-
teti stecherul 7 si veri-
ficati: Piedica in
recipient?

= Este cantitatea de in-
grediente introduse
prea mare?

Lichidul de
scurge
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11. Refete

ATENTIE: Avand in vedere diferentele de
duritate si consistenta ale alimentelor nu
umpleti paharul 6 pana la maxim, deoa-
rece cutitul de fixat in portcutit 4 se poate
bloca.

OBSERVATIE: Daca doriti s adaugati
gheaia la prepararea unui Smoothie racori-
tor, va recomandam sa folositi gheata ma-
runtita.

Smoothie de piersici si banane

e 1/2 banana (cojitq)

= 2 jumatati de piersica (cojite si fara
samburi)

= 50 ml suc de grapefruit

= 1 strop de suc de lamaie

1. Spalati fructele si indepartafi coaja si
samburele.

Taiati fructele n bucdati.

Introduceti ingredientele in pahar si
amestecati-le.

w N

Smoothie de capsune si pere

e 1/2 para coapta (cojite si fara samburi)
e 75 g capsuni

100 ml apa

un pic de miere

1. Taiati perele in bucati.

2. Introduceti ingredientele in pahar si
amestecati-le.

3. TIndulciti cu miere.

Smoothie de cdpsune
100 ml lapte

100 g capsuni

75 g iaurt, degresat

1 lingurita de zahar vanilat

Introduceti ingredientele in pahar si ameste-
catfi-le.
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Smoothie de mango, Kiwi si
ghimbir

e 1/2 mango (cojitd)

= 1 kiwi (cojit)

= 1 bucata ghimbir (aprox. 1/2 linguria)
e 1 portocala (cojita)

e 1/2 limeta (cojita)

=

Taiafi fructele in bucati.
Introduceti ingredientele in pahar si
amestecati-le.

N

12. Date tehnice

Model: SSM 250 B1
Tensiunea retelei de

energie electrica: 230V ~ 50 Hz
Clasa de protectie: Il O]

Putere: max. 250 W

Duratd maxima de functi-
onare (in regim de utiliza-

re de scurta duratd): 20 de secunde

200 ml — 390 ml

Cantitate de umplere:

Ne rezervam dreptul de a efectua modifi-
cari tehnice.

C€



13. Garantat de
HOYER Handel GmbH

Stimata clienta, stimate client,

Pentru acest aparat primiti 0 garantie de

3 ani de la data cumpardrii. In caz de defec-
fiuni la acest produs aveti drepturi legale ce

se vor exercita in raport cu vanzatorul produ-

sului. Aceste drepturi legale nu sunt limitate
de garantia noastra prezentata in cele ce ur-
meaza.

Condifii ale garantiei

Termenul de garantie incepe la data de cum-
parare. Va rugam pastrati cu grija bonul de
casa original. Acest document este necesar
pentru a dovedi achizitia dumneavoastra.
Daca in termen de trei ani dupa data de
cumpadrare a acestui produs are loc o defec-
fiune a materialului sau de fabricare, produ-
sul va fi reparat gratuit sau inlocuit de catre
noi - la alegerea noastra. Aceasta garantie
presupune sa ne prezentati in termenul de
trei ani aparatul defect si dovada achizitiei
(bonul de casa) impreuna cu o scurta descri-
ere scrisa cu detalii privind defectiunea si
momentul in care aceasta a aparut.

Daca defectul este acoperit de garantia
noastra, veti primi produsul reparat sau un
produs nou inapoi. La repararea sau schim-
barea produsului nu incepe 0 noud perioa-
da de garantie.

Perioada de garantie si drepturi-
le legale privind defectele
Perioada de garantie nu se prelungeste oda-
ta cu prestarea garantiei. Acelasi lucru se
aplica si pentru piese inlocuite sau reparate.
Daunele si defectele prezente eventual chiar
de la cumparare trebuie sa fie comunicate

imediat dupa despachetarea produsului. Re-

paraiiile necesare dupa scurgerea termenu-
lui de garantie se fac contra cost.

Domeniul de aplicare a garantiei
Aparatul a fost produs cu grijd, cu respectarea
stricta a directivelor privind calitatea, si a fost
testat constiincios Tnainte de livrare.

Garantia se aplica pentru defectiuni ale mate-
rialului sau de fabricare. Aceasta garantie nu
acopera piese ale produsului care sunt afecta-
te de uzura normala a aparatului si care trebu-
ie sa fie considerate piese de uzurd si nici de-
teriorari ale pieselor fragile, ca de ex. butonul,
bateriile sau elementele din sticla.

Aceasta garantie nu mai este valabila daca
produsul este deteriorat fiind folosit sau ntrefi-
nut necorespunzator. Trebuie respectate toate
indicatiile prezentate in manualul de utilizare
pentru a asigura utilizarea corespunzatoare a
produsului. Trebuie evitate in special scopurile
de utilizare si actiunile despre care in manualul
de utilizare se precizeazd ca nu sunt recoman-
date sau impotriva carora exista avertizari.
Produsul este potrivit numai pentru uzul privat
si nu pentru scopuri comerciale. in cazul unui
tratament necorespunzator sau nepotrivit, unei
manevrari agresive sau al unor interventii care
nu au fost realizate de un Centru de Service au-
torizat de noi, se pierde garantia.

Procedura in cazul garantat

Pentru a asigura o prelucrare cat mai rapida

a solicitarii dumneavoastra, urmati va ru-

gam urmatoarele indicatii:

= Va rugam retineti numarul articolului
IAN: 273031 ce va fi mentionat in
orice solicitare, si tinefi la dvs. bonul de
casa, ca dovada a achizitiei.

= in cazul in care apar erori de functiona-
re sau alte defecte, contactati mai intai
Centrul de Service prezentat mai jos
prin telefon sau pe email.

= Un produs inregistrat astfel ca fiind de-
fect poate fi apoi transmis impreund cu
dovada achizitiei (bonul de casad) si in-
formatiile cu privire la defectiune si mo-
mentul aparitiei acesteia, la adresa
Centrului de Service pusa la dispozitia
dumneavoastra, cu taxare la destinatie.
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Pe www.lidl-service.com puteti des-
carca multe alte manuale, videocli-
puri privind produsul si produse
software.

L
ﬂ Centru de Service

Service Romania
Tel.: 0800896637
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.ro

IAN: 273031

AEE istribuitor
Atentie: urmatoarea adresa nu este adresa

unui centru de service. Contactati mai
intai Centrul de Service prezentat mai sus.

HOYER Handel GmbH
Kihnehofe 5

22761 Hamburg
Germania
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Mopayn Ha moTopa (BbpTSL, Ce)

ByToH 3a MukcupaHe

Kopnyc

[Mpuctaeka-HOX C ocTpueTta

MapkupoBka KaTnHap 3a oMKCUMpaHeTo Ha YallaTa

Yawa: MMHMManHo konuyecTtBo 3a nbfiHeHe 200 ml / MakcMmanHu KonuyecTea Ha
nbJiHeHe okono 390 n 290 ml

3axpaHBal kaben ¢ wencen

Yawa 3a noymcTeaHe

MapknpoBka Ha YawlaTa

dukcmpalim nnacTuHU

Kanak c oTBOp 3a nueHe

YnoBuTeneH cbp

MapknpoBka kaTuHap 3a (UKCMpaHETO Ha npucTaBKkaTa-HOX
YANbTHUTENEH NPbCTEH B NpUCTaBKaTa-HOX

34 (BD)



brnazodapum Bu 3a
dosepuemo!

Mo3apaBsaBame Bu 3a Bawwns HoB 6rneHaep
3a CMyTW.

3a 6e3onacHa paboTa ¢ ypena 1 3a ga ce
3ano3HaeTe C BCUYKNTE MY Bb3MOXHOCTMU:

* [peau nbpBa ynorpeba npoyerere
BHUMATENHO Ta3n MHCTPYKLMA 3a
eKkcnnoarauums.

* [lpeou BCcU4Ko, cnasBamTe UHCTPYK-
uuuTe 3a 6esonacHocT!

* YpeanbTt TpsiGBa Aa ce usnonssa
CaMoO CbrfNlacHO ONnUcaHueTo B Tasu
MHCTPYKLIMA 3a eKcnnoaTtauus.

e 3anaseTe Ta3u MHCTPYKLMA 3a €KC-
nnoaTtaums.

* B cnyuyan ye npepapete ypena Ha
Apyrv nuua, npuroxere Ta3u UH-
CTPYKUMA 3a eKcnnoaTtauums.

MNoxxenasame Bn mHoro pagocTt ¢ Bawwms
HoB BrneHaep 3a cmyTu!

Cumeon ebpxy ypeda

] CumBonbT gaea nHdopmauus, ye
Qf Taka 0603Ha4YeHUTe matepuanm
He MPOMEHAT BKyca 1 Mupuca Ha
XpaHUTENHUTE NPOAYKTMW.

2. Ynompeb6ba no
npedHa3Ha4yeHue

BrneHoepbT 3a cMyTH € NnpeaHasHaveH 3a
MUKCMpPaHe Ha HanuTKK C Lenuv nnogose
(cmyTnTa) M HagpebHsABaHe Ha Marnku Ko-
nu4yecTea neq.

YpenbT e npegHasHaveH 3a ynotpeba B
YacTHUTE JOMaKMHCTBA. YpeabT Tpsibea aa
Ce U3norn3Ba caMo B 3aKpUTK NOMELLIEHUS.
Toswn ypen He e npeaHasHayeH 3a npodge-
CMOHarnHa ynotpeba.

Mepku 3a npedomepamsieaHe Ha
HenpaeuJsiHa ynompeba

NMPEOYNPEXOEHUE 3a maTtepuanHu
noBpeau!

Hebenv unn TBbpamM Kopu (Hanpumep Ha
LUUTPYCOBU NNOOOBE, aHaHaC), APbXKU U
KOCTWUIIKM Ha KOCTUIKOBW Nnogose (Hanpu-
Mep YepeLun, NpackoBu, kKancmm) Tpsibsa ga
ce OTCTpaHsABaT Npeay MUKCUpaHe.




3. HUHcmpykyuu 3a
6e3onacHocm

lNpedynpexdeHus
B cny4yan Ha Heob6xoauMMOCT, B Ta3un UH-
CTPYKUMS 3a eKcniioataums Wwe ce u3nons-
BaT cregHnTe NpeaynpexaeHus:
ONMACHOCT! Bucok puck: lNpeHe-
A OGpersaHeTo Ha NpPeaynpPeXXaeHNeTo
MOXe Aa NPUYMHKU yBpeXaaHe Ha
30paBeTO U Aa 3acTpaLlM XUBOTa.

NMPEOYNPEXOEHWUE! CpeneH puck: MNpe-
HeOpereaHeTo Ha NpeaynpexaeHNeTo
MOX€ Aa Npean3BuKa HapaHsiBaHUS UK
CEPUO3HM MaTepUarntn LLETMW.
BHUMAHMUE: Mantk puck: NpeHebperea-
HETO Ha NpeaynpeXxaeHneTo Moxe ga
Npean3BrKa NeKN HapaHsiBaHUSA U mare-
puarnHu WeTu.

YKA3AHMUE: ObcTosaTenctea n ocobe-
HOCTW, Ha KouTo TpsibBa Aa ce 06bpHE BHU-
MaHue npu paborta c ypeaa.

Yka3aHusi 3a 6e3onacHa paboma

® YpeobT He TpsibBa Aa ce 1u3nonaea oT Aela.

® [euata He TpsibBa ga cu UrpasT c ypeaa.

® YpeobT 1 3axpaHBaWMAT Kaben TpsibBa Aa ce nasqart oT geua.

® YpeobT MOXe Oa ce n3nonssa oT Nimua ¢ HamaneHn Pusnvecku,
CETMBHM NN YMCTBEHN Bb3MOXHOCTM UK TakMBa C fivrnca Ha
onuT N/NNn NO3HaHUA, ako ca nog, HabngeHne N ca UHCTPYK-
TUpPaHN OTHOCHO Be3onacHara ynotpeba Ha ypeaa v ca pasbpanu

nocneaBaLLnTe PUCKOBE.

®© Ako 3axpaHBalmAaT kabesn Ha To3n ypea ce NnoBpeamn,Ton Tpsibea
Oa ce CMEHM OT NPOM3BOANTENS, HEMOB CEPBU3 UIN CbOTBETHO
KBanuduLmpaHo nuue, 3a aa ce n3derHaT BCsIKakBM PUCKOBE.

® W3BapgeTe wwencena oT KOHTaKTa, ...

. KoraTo He ce HabnwaaBa,

. Nnpeau ga crnobute unu pasrnobuTe ypena u
. Npeau ga novucTeare ypeaa.
©® lMNouncTeTe npucTaBKkaTa-HOX W YalLuTe ¢ Tonna Boaa U Marko

MWELL, Mpenapar.

A OINACHOCT 3a deua

®© OnakoBBbYHUAT Matepuarn He e urpay-
Ka 3a geua. [euaTa He TpsibBa aa cu
nUrpasT ¢ HannoHosute Topou. Onac-
HOCT OT 3aJyLuaBaHe.

© [lasete ypena ot geua, Taka 4Ye ga He
MoraT Aa ro usgbpnat oT paboTHaTta
NOBBPXHOCT, Abprankn 3axpaHBaLLms
kabern.
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© CobxpaHsiBanTe ypena Ha HegOCTbMHO
3a geuara MACTO.

OIMACHOCT 3a u om domauwi-
HU )XUBOMHU
® EnekTpuyeckuTe ypeaun morat aa ca
onacHu 3a JoMallHUTe XMBoTHU. OcBeH
TOBA XXMBOTHUTE MOraT Aa NPUYUHSAT No-
Bpeau Ha ypeaa. lNopaam Tasu npuynHa
ce cTapanTe fa He JonyckaTte XXUBOTHM
B OGrM30CT A0 eneKkTpuYeckn ypeamw.



®©
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OlNACHOCT om enekmpu-

Yyecku yOap nopadu esiaza
B HMKakbB cnyyan He nsnonssaunTe
ypeaa B 6rniM3ocT Ao BaHa, Ay, Ha-
MbfIHEHA C BOAA MMBKA MUy NOAOGHN.
MogynbT Ha MOTOpa, KOpPMyChbT,
3axpaHBaWuAT kaben u wencensbT He
TpsbBa fga ce nNoTanaT BbB BOAA UNK
ApYryn TEYHOCTW.
[Na3eTe Mmogyna Ha MOTOpa 1 Kopryca oT
Brara, Kanewia unm npbckalla Boaa.
B cnyyan, ye B Mmogyna Ha MmoTopa unm
Koprnyca nonagHe Boga, HesabaBHO 13-
KroveTe wencena. YpenbT Tpsibsa aa ce
npoBepu Npean NOBTOPHO BKITHOYBAHE.
He paboteTe Cc ypeaa c BnaxHu pbLe.
B cnyyan ye ypeabsT nagHe BbB BOAa,
He3abaBHO M3KIIoYeTe Lencerna ot
KOHTakTa. EaBa cnep toBa nsBagete

ypena.

OINMACHOCT om

e/lekKmpu4ecku yoap
[MocTaBsanTe Wwencena B KOHTAKT, camMo
KoraTo ypeabT € HanbflHO CriobeH.
[MocTaBanTe wencena caMmo B npasusi-
HO MOHTUPaH, NNECHO AOCTBLMNEH KOH-
TaKT, YNEeTO HanpexXeHne CbLoTBETCTBA
Ha napameTpuTe Ha TabernkaTa Ha ype-
na. [1o KoHTakTa TpsibBa Aa nma cBo-
©oaeH OocTbN U cnen BKNYBaHe Ha
Lencena.
BHumaBanTe 3axpaHBalmaT kaben aa
He ce noBpeaun OT OCTpu pbboBe nnu
ropeLwun npeameTtn. He HaBuBaunTe
3axpaHBalms kaben okono ypeaa.
[lopwn n cnepg nsknoyBaHe, Bpb3kaTta
Ha ypea CbC 3axpaHBallata Mpexa
He e npekbcHaTta. 3a ga HanpasuTe To-
Ba, U3KMOYeTe Lencena.
[Mpun n3nonsesaHe Ha ypena BHMMaBau-
Te a He NPUTUCHETE UMK OrbHeTe
3axpaHBalyus kaben.
[Mpwn n3KknoyBaHe Ha Lencena oT KOH-
TakTa, BUHaru xeawiaunTe wencena, a
He ObpnanTte kabena.

©®©

©

©

©

©

3BapeTe Liencena oT KOHTaKTa, ...
. B Crny4aii Ye Bb3HMKHE NoBpeaa,
. Korato He nanonaearte bneHaepa 3a
CMYTU U
. PV TPBbMOTEBMYHM BypM.
He n3nons3eanTe ypeaa npv BUANMU
Hen3npaBHOCTU MO HEro UNnn no
3axpaHBaLus kaben.
3a na nsberHete BCsSIKakBU PUCKOBE,
He M3BbpLLBaNTE NPOMEHM MO ypeaa.

OlNACHOCT om HapaHsiea-

Hus1 ecnedcmeue rnopsi3eaHe
OcTtpueTtaTa Ha npucTaBkaTa-HOX Npo-
ObkasaT fa ce BbPTAT U crnej us-
KnoyBaHe. 34akante ga cnpart, npeau
[a cBanuTe vawua.
OcTtpueTtaTa Ha NnpucTaBkaTa-HOX ca
octpu. Nopagn ToBa Tpsibea aa 6opa-
BUTE C HEA C NMOBULLEHO BHUMaHME.
Mpn nammnBaHe Ha pbka Bogarta TpsibBa
[a e Tornkosa bucTpa, 4ye ocTpuertara
aa ce swxkaar gobpe.
B HuKakbB cnyyan ypeabT He Tpsibsa
Aa ce nanonasa 6e3 yawa.

TNPEQYTIPEXQEHUE 3a
MamepuaJiHu noepeou

O]

Hebenn nnu TBbPAM KOpU (HAanpumep
Ha UMTPYCOBM NNoL4oBe, aHaHac),
OPBXKKM N KOCTUIKN Ha KOCTUIKOBU
nnogose (Hanpumep 4epeLun, npacko-
BW, Kancumn) TpsibBa Aa ce oTcTpaHasar
npegu MUKCUpaHe.

He nocTtaBanTe NpogykTu B Yaluara,
KOUTO ca no-ropeLun ot 85 °C.

3a pa nsberHete noBpeau no ypeaa,
He3abaBHO nNpekpaTteTe npoueca Ha
MUKCUpaHe, ako ocTpueTara Ha npuc-
TaBKaTa-HOX HE Ce BbPTAT UK TPYAHO
ce BbpTAT. MI3BageTe wencena un npo-
BepeTe, 4anu B YallaTta uva Hewa,
npeYyeLLm Ha BbPTEHETO, UK XpaHaTta
€ MHOro unasa. [lpoBepeTe CbLLO,
Aanv ypeobT e NpaBuiiHoO criobeH.
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®© He BknouBanTe ypeaa, koraTo e npa-
3eH, Tb KaTo ABUraTendat MoXxe fa ce
nperpee n ga ce nospeau.

® YpeobT e npegHasHayeH 3a Npoab-
XUTENHOCT Ha paboTa 6e3 npekbCcBaHe
oT Mmakcumym 20 cekyHaun. Cnepq ToBa
ypeabT TpsibBa fa oCcTaHe U3KIHYEH,
A0KaTo ce oxraau 4O CTanHa Temne-

paTtypa.

® Ws3nonaBanTte camo OpurMHanHo obo-
pyaBaHe.

© YpeobT (KOpnyc, Mogyn Ha MoTopa,
3axpaHBaLy kaben c wencen) He e Noa-
X0, 3a MUsAINTHa MaLumHa.

® He nanonssante ocTpu nnm abpasmeHu
noYMcTBaLLM CpeacTBa.

® VYpeabT e obopyaBaH C nnacTmMacoBu
KpayeTa C BakyyM NpOTUB XNb3raHe.
Tbi KaTo BbpXy MebenuTte ce HaHacaTt
pasnMyHn TMNoBe 60u N CUHTETUYHMN
NOKPUTUS, KOUTO Ce noaabpXaT C pas-
NNYHN NpenapaTtu, He € HanbIIHO N3-
KNKOYEHOo HSKOe OT Te3u BellecTsa fa
CbAbpXXa CbCTaBKW1, KOUTO Aa pearu-
paT C nnacTMacoBuUTE KpayeTa C BaKy-
YM 1 Aa ru pasmekHar. Npu
HeobXOAMMOCT NOCTaBANTE HEXITb3ra-
LLla ce NOAJSIOXKKa nog ypeaa.

4. O6xeam Ha
docmaekama

Gnengep 3a cmyTn

npuctaBka-HOX 4

ynosuTerneH cba 12

Yyawwm 6: MMHMManHO KONM4ecTBO 3a

nbnHeHe 200 ml / makcMmanHu konuye-

CcTBa Ha nbfiHeHe okono 390 n 290 mi

1 vyawa 3a nouncTeaHe 8: KonnyecTsa Ha
nbnHeHe okorno 180 ml

2 Kanaka c oTBop 3a nueHe 11

WMHCTPYKUMS 3a eKcnroatauus

N 2 a2

-_—
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5. Bknro4yeaHe Ha ypeda

* OTcTpaHeTe BCUYKM ONAKOBbYHU MaTe-
pranu.

» [lpoBepeTe ganu BCUYKK YacTu ca Ha-
NINYHU 1 N3MPaBHM.

* [TlouucreTte ypena npeam nbpBarta
ynotpeba! (BuxTe ,[louncresaHe” Ha
cTpaHuua 40)

» [locTtaBeTe ypena BbpXy Cyxa, paBHa u
Hexnb3raBa NOBbPXHOCT.

6. HavyuH Ha paboma

ONMACHOCT ot enekrpu4iecku
yaap! lNocrasanTe wencena 7 B
KOHTaKT camo korato brneHaepbT 3a
CMYTU € HanbIHO CrrobeH.
OMNACHOCT ot HapaHsiBaHUS
BcrneAcTBue nopsassBaHe!
® B HuKakbB cnyyam ypeabT He TpsibBa
ja ce nanonspa 6e3 vyawa 6.
® OcTpueTata Ha npucTaBkata-HoX 4 ca
octpw. Nopaan ToBa Tpsibea na 6opa-
BUTE C Hesl C NOBULLEHO BHUMaHMe.
® OcTpuetaTa Ha npucTaBkaTa-HoOX npo-
AbIDKaeaT Aa ce BbpTAT U cref us-
KntoyBaHe. N3yakante ga cnpart, npeau
Aa cBanuTte vawia.

NMPEOYNPEXOEHWUE! 3a na nsberHete
noBpeau rno ypeaa, HesabasHo npekpareTe
npoLeca Ha MUKCUpaHe, ako octpueTara
Ha npucTaBkata-HOX 4 He ce BbPTAT Unu
TPYOHO ce BbPTAT. B TakbB cnyyan nssage-
Te Wwencerna 7 v npoeepeTe, Aanu B 4alla-
Ta 6 Ma Hella, NpeyeLLn Ha BbPTEHETO.

O6siacm Ha npusnoxeHue
BnengepbT 3a cMyTU € NpegHa3HaveH 3a
MUKCUPaHe Ha HanuTKK C Lenu nrnogose
(cmyTnTa) M HagpebHABaHE Ha Marnkm Ko-
nuyecTBa neg.



lNloGzomoeka Ha xpaHumesiHume
npodykmu

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE 3a maTtepuanHu
nospeau!

Hebenun nnn TBbpan Kopu (HaNpumep Ha
LUUTPYCOBU NNoJoBe, aHaHaC), APbXKU U
KOCTUIKM Ha KOCTUIKOBWU Nnogose (Hanpu-
Mep YepeLun, NpackoBu, kKancmm) Tpsibsa ga
ce OTCTpaHsABaT Npeav MUKCUpaHe.

*  MN3amunTte unm noymncrete nNnNogoBeTe.

* HapexeTte nnogoBeTe Ha eapwn nap4e-
Ta (Cc pasmep okomno 3-4 cm).

* WManonaeanTte nogxoasilia TeYHOCT
(MMHepanHa Boga, NNogoB COK, NPsic-
HO MNSIKO, Kuceno Mnsko). MNpenopby-
BaMe CbOTHOLLEHNE Ha cmecBaHe 1:1.

MukcupaHe

BHUMAHME: Cnopen TBbpOOCTTA N KOH-
CUCTEHUMATA HA CbCTaBKUTE HE MbllHETE
Yyawarta 6 0O MakcumMyMa, Tbi KaTo npuc-
TaBkaTa-HOX 4 Moxe aa bnokupa.
YKA3AHUA:

*  AKO CMYTUTO € MHOIO IMbCTO, AonenTe
Marnko MMHepanHa Boga, NiogoB COK
UIN KACESO MIISIKO.

* 3a ga nocTurHeTe no-paBHOMeEpPHA KOH-
CUCTEHUMS Ha CMYTUTO

* (Hanpumep npu obpaboTeaHe Ha no-
TBbpAM NIiogoBe), e nobpe aa cnvparte
MUKCMPaHETO 3a KpaTko U OTHOBO Aa ro
NoaHOBSABATE HAKOMKO MbTu (06pa-
BGoTBaHe Ha KpaTkn MHTEepBann: 0CBo-
OoXxaaBanTe U OTHOBO HaTUCKaWTe
BGyToHa 3a MukcupaHe 2).

* B cny4yan, 4ye Bce oLle nma octaTbLUm
OT XpaHaTta (Hanp. CEMKWU/KOCTUITKM OT
Nao4oBe) No ynabTHUTENHNUA NPbC-
TeH 14, n3dbpLueTe rm ¢ KyxHeHcKa
XapTus, 3a ga ce nocTurHe npaBusiHoO
yNNbTHEHME.

Sl

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

HanbnHeTe napyeTtaTa nnog v cbe-
TaBkuTe B Yawarta 6 no Baw nsbop.
®ur. C: [NocTaBeTe YyalwaTa oT4o0nNy B
npuctaskarta-Hox 4. [pn ToBa mapku-
poBkaTa 9 nokasa OTBOPEHUS KaTu-
Hap 5. Pukcmpawmte nnactmHu 10 Ha
Yyalwlata Bnu3aT B OTBOPUTE Ha npuc-
TaBKaTa-HOX.

3aBbpTeTe Yaluata 4o ynop no nocoka
Ha YacoBHWKOBATa CTperika, 4oKaTo
MapKMpoBKaTa 9 Nnokaxxe 3aTBOPEHNS
KaTuHap 5.

BkntoveTte wencena 7 B KOHTaKTa.
®dur. A: 3aBbpTeTe YawaTa ¢ mogyna
Ha MoTopa 1 Harope OoKpaMn.
HatucHeTe 1 3agpbxte 6yToHa 3a Mu-
KcupaHe 2. [pouecbT Ha MUKCUpPaHe
cTapTupa.

Cnep okono 10-20 cekyHau ocBobo-
aete 6yToHa 3a mukcupaHe 2. C ToBa
NPOLIECHT HA MUKCMPaHE 3aBbpLLBA.
®dur. B: 3aBbpTeTe YawaTta ¢ mogyna
Ha MOTOpa HaMbJIHO HaJony.
MN3yakanTe, gokarto HanuTkaTa natedye
B YawuaTta 6.

3aBbpTeTe Yaluata no nocoka obpa-
THa Ha YacoBHMKOBATa CTperka, AoKa-
TO MapKupoBKaTa 9 nokaxxe oTBOPEHUs
KaTuHap 5.

M3Ternete 4yawara Hagosny ot npuc-
TaBkaTa-HoX 4. 3a Aa moxeTe [a cBa-
nuTe ronsiMarta 4vawa, Tpsbsa npegu
TOBa Ada 3aBbpTUTE MoAyna Ha MOTo-
pa feko Harope.

B cnyyan ye Bce owe nma ronemm
napyeTa nnog B CMyTUTO, NOBTOPETE
npoueca Ha MUKCMpaHe 3a oLle
HAKOMNKO CEKYyHAWN.

3aTBopeTe Yalwarta ¢ kanaka 11.
[MouncTBanTe ypega no Bb3MOXHOCT
BeAHara cnepg ynotpeba ¢ yawarTa 3a
novncreaHe 8.

. M3knoueTe wencena 7 OT KOHTaKTA.



HadpebHsisaHe Ha n1ed

* CnaranTte B YawwaTta Han-mHoro rno 50 g
KybyeTa nea Ha paboTeH UMKbI.

* 3a pga ce HagpebHu negbT, TpsibBa Aa
cnmpaTte MUKCUPaHETO 3a KpaTKO U OT-
HOBO Ja ro NOAHOBSABATE HAKOMKO MbTU
(obpaboTBaHe Ha KpaTKn MHTepBasnu:
ocBoboXxgaBanTe U OTHOBO HaTUCKam-
Te OyTOHa 3a MUKCUpaHe 2).

7. [TMloyucmeaHe

MouucreTe ypena npeaun nbpBaTa yno-
Tpebal!

ONMACHOCT ot eneKkTpu4ecku
yAap!
® WskntouBanTe wwencena 7 oT KOHTakTa,
npeawv ga noyncrtearte bneHaepa 3a
CMYTW.
® MogynbT Ha moTopa 1, KopnycbT 3,
3axpaHBawWwuaT kaben n wencensbT 7
He TpsibBa Aa ce NoTansaT BbB BoAa
Unn gpyru Te4HOCTW.
OMACHOCT ot HapaHAaBaHuUA
A BcrneacTeue nopsiasaHe!
Mpn nammBaHe Ha pbka BogaTta Tpsibea ga
e TonkoBa buctpa, 4Ye ga smxgarte gobpe
npuctaBkaTa-HoOX 4.
NPEOYNPEXOEHUE 3a maTepuanHu
noBpeau!
He nanonseante octpu nnm abpasmBHu no-
yucTBalWM cpeacTea.
YKA3AHUE:
CnegHuTte Yactn moraTt ga 6bvaar no-
YMCTBAHM B CbAOMUSANIHA MaLUUHA:
- yYawwuTe 6/8 n TexHuTe kanauu 11,
- ynosutenHua cba 12.

Cnie0 ecsiko u3nosizeaHe
[MouncTBanTe ypeaa no Bb3MOXHOCT crnep
BCSAKO NOSI3BaHE N OTCTPaHsIBanUTE BCUYKM
OoCTaTbLM OT XpaHa OT NpucTaBKkaTa-HOX.
1. HanbnHete yawarta 3a noyncrteaHe 8
C YncTta Boga un npm HeobxogmmocT ¢
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Marko nodmcTsall npenapart. Cneg
TOBa U3NMakHeTe C YicTa Boga.

2. PaboteTe Cc ypeaa KakTto € onmcaHo
(MmaBa ,Ha4mH Ha paboTta” Ha cTpa-
Huua 38).

3. W3knoyeTe wencena 7 oT KOHTaAKTA.

4. 3aBbpTeTe moayna Ha motopa 1 Haro-
pe. B cny4an, ye Bce oLle uma octa-
TbUM OT XpaHata (Hanp. ceMku/
KOCTUNKKU OT NnodoBe) No ynibTHK-
TenHusa NnpbCTeH 14, n3bbpLuete rim ¢
KyXHEHCKa XapTus, 3a Aa ce nocTurHe
npaBuHO ynnbTHeHWe. [pn Heobxo-
ANMOCT M3BbpLUETE NHTEH3UBHO MO-
ynuctBaHe (BX. No-gony).

5. Tlpn HeobxoammocT n3bbpcBanTe Kop-
nyca 3, mogyna Ha motopa 1 n
3axpaHBaLms kaben 7 ¢ neko HaB-
naxHeHa kbpna. Cnep ToBa n3dbpLUe-
Te CbC Cyxa Kbpna.

6. OcTtaHanuTe NpuHaaneXxXHoCTn morat
Aa ce N3MuAT ¢ Tonsna Boga u marko
MUeLL Nnpenapar.

7. OcTtaBeTe BCUYKM YacTu Ja U3CbxHat
pobpe, npeaun ga ru npubepete unu
OTHOBO Aa n3nonseaTe ypeaa.

NUHmeH3uBHO Nnoyucmeame

AKO ocTaTbLMTE OT XpaHa He morar ga ce

OTCTPaHAT C M3MON3BaHETO Ha YawlaTta 3a

noyYncTBaHe, MOXeTe Aa n3BaguTe npuc-

TaBKaTa-HOX OT ypeda M Aa No4YncTuTe OT

AEnHo.

1. W3kntodeTe wencena 7.

2. 3aBbpTeTe Yawarta 6 no nocoka obpa-
THa Ha YaCoBHMKOBAaTa CTperka 1 g n3-
Ternete Hagony oT nNpucTaBkaTa-HoX 4.

3. 3aBbpTeTe mogyna Ha moTopa 1 Haro-
pe, ookaTo ce omKcmpa B ToBa Mnono-
XeHwne.

4. @wur. D: 3aBbpTeTe pbba Ha npuctas-
KaTa-HOX 4 No Nocoka Ha YaCOBHMKO-
BaTa CTperka, AoKaTo cTpenkarta Ha
MapKupoBKaTa NoKaxke OTBOPEHUS Ka-
TnHap 13 1 s n3BageTe Harope oT Mo-
ayna Ha moTtopa 1.



5. Tlo4ncTeTe npucTaBkaTa-HOX C Tonsa
BO4A M Marko MueLy npenapar.

6. OcrtaBeTe npucTaBkaTa-HOX 4a U3CbX-
He HaMbIHO.

7. [octaBeTe npucTtaekarta-HOX 4 Ha Mofy-
na Ha motopa 1. Npn ToBa MapKMpoBKa-
Ta NokasBa OTBOPEHMUS KaTuHap 13.

8. 3aBbpTeTe npucTaBkaTa-HOX, JOKaTO
cTpernkara nokaxe 3aTBOPEHUs KaTu-
Hap. NpucTaBkaTa-HOX cera e npa-
BWUITHO MOHTMpaHa.

8. CbxpaHeHue

VAN
VAN

OMNACHOCT 3a geua! CbxpaHs-
BaNTe ypeda Ha HEAOCTbIMHO 3a
aeuara MsCToO.

OMNACHOCT! 3a ga ce npenotspa-
TAT 310M0NYyKKW, WencensT 7 no
BPEME Ha CbXPaHsIBAHETO He TPSi0-
Ba [Ja € BKOYEH B KOHTAKT.

*  WN3bepeTe MACTO, KbAETO BbPXY ypeaa
He mMoraT [a Bb34encTBaT HATO BUCOKM
TemnepaTtypu, HUTO Brara.

9. WU3sxewprisiHe

CuMBONBT CbC 3agpackaH

KOHTEWHep 3a oTnagbuu C

Konena o3Havaea, 4Ye npo-

AYKTBT MNOANEXN Ha pas-

AenHo cbbupaHe B

EBponenickusa curos. Toea

ce OTHac4 3a NpoayKTa 1 BCU4kM 0603Ha-
YeHu ¢ To3n cnmBon akcecoapu. O6o3sHa-
YeHnTe NPOAYKTU He TpsAbBa Aa ce
N3XBBbPNAT 3aeaHO ¢ 0bLwnTe BUTOBM OTNa-
Abuun, a Tpsibea oa ce npegasat B onpege-
NEH 3a uenTa NyHKT 3a cbbupaHe Ha
€EKTPUYECKN 1N ENEKTPOHHU ypeau C uen
peumknupaHe. PeunknmpaHeTo cnomara 3a
HamMmansiBaHe U3nosi3BaHETO Ha CYPOBUHHMN
mMaTepuanu n HamansiBaHe Ha BpegHuUTe
BMUSIHWSI BbPXY OKOSHaTa cpefa.

Onakoeka

[Mpn N3XBBLPNSIHE Ha ONakoBKaTa crnas3Ban-
Te CbOTBETHUTE pa3nopendu OTHOCHO
OKONHaTa cpefa BbB BallaTa ObpKaBa.

10. B cny4ai Ha
Heu3rnpaeHocm

B cny4yan 4e ypeabT He paboTtu KakTo Tpsibea,
MbPBO NperneganTe To3M KOHTPOSEH CMMUCHK.
BeposiTHO ce kacae 3a Mmanbk npobnem, Kom-
TO BMXTE MOIMK Aa OTCTPaHUTE CaMu.

OMACHOCT ot enekrpu4iecku
yAaap! B HMKaKbB criyyqam He ce OnuT-
BaWTe [ja peMOoHTUpaTe ypeaa camu.

Bb3MOXHU NPUYUHM /

HeunanpaBHocCT
MepKu

* CurypHu nun cte, Ye
CTe BKNIOYUIN ype-
Aa B 3axXxpaHBaHETO?

» [lpoBepeTe Bpb3KaTa.

* [lpaBunHo nn e
MOHTMpPAaHa npuc-
TaBkaTa-HOX 47?

* [lpaBunHo nu e no-
cTaBeHa Yawarta 6?

YpeobT He
paboTu

* W3knioyeTe Hesa-
0aBHO, n3Bagete
wencena 7 v npose-
pete: Vima nu B Ky-
naTa Hewia,
npeyeLum Ha BbpTe-
HEeTO?

MpucTtaekaTta-
HOX 4 He ce Bbp-
TW U Ce BbPTU
MHOrO TPYAHO

«  HanbnHeHoTO KONU-
YeCTBO CbCTaBKU €
MHOrO ronamo?

N3Tnya TeuHocT




11. Peuernmu

BHUMAHMUE: Cnopen TBbpAOCTTA N KOH-
CUCTEHUMATA Ha CbCTaBKUTE HE NbIIHEeTe
Yawarta 6 0o MakcumMyma, Tbi KaTo nNpuc-
TaBKaTa-HOX 4 Moxe ga brnokupa.
YKA3AHUE: KoraTto nckare ga nsnonssa-
Te nepn, 3a Aa HanpasuTe CTYAEHO CMYTH,
Buv npenopbyBame ga nsnonaeare HaTpo-
LUeH nea.

Cmymu om npackosu u 6aHaHu

* 1/2 6aHaH (obeneH)

* 2 nonoBUWHKKN NpackoBa (obeneHun n 6es
KOCTUIKa)

* 50 ml cok oT rpenndpyT

* 1 BNpbCKBAHE IMMOHOB COK

1. W3munTe nnogoBeTe M OTCTPaAHETE KO-
paTa u KocTunkara.

HapexeTe nnogoseTe Ha napyeTa.
[MocTaBeTe CbCTaBKMTE B Yaluarta v rm
MUKCUpaunTe.

w N

CmMymu om mMasniuHu u Kpywu

* 1/2 3psan kpywa (obeneHa n 6e3 cemkm)
75 g ManuHn

100 ml Bopga

Manko meg

HapexeTe kpyLiaTta Ha napyeTa.
[MocTaBeTe CbCTaBKMUTE B Yaluarta v rm
MUKCUpanTe.

3. [lloacnagete ¢ mea Ha BKyC.

N —~

CMymu om manuHu

* 100 ml npsicHO MnsaKo

* 100 g manuHu

* 75 g Knceno MIisiko, C HUCKa macre-
HOCT

* 1 yaeHa nNbXMyKa BaHMUNOBa 3axap

lMocTaBeTe CbCTaBKUTE B Yawlata U rm Mu-
KcupauTe.
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CmMymu om mMaH20 u Kusu

* 1/2 maHro (ob6eneHo)

* 1 kuBun (0beneHo)

* 1 napye pxuHoxmndun (okono 1/2 vae-
Ha NMbXuyka)

* 1 noptokan (o6eneH)

* 1/2 nanm (obeneH)

-_—

HapexeTe nnogoseTe Ha nap4yeTa.
[MocTaBeTe CbCTABKUTE B YallaTa u rm
MUKCUpaunTe.

N

12. TexHu4Yecku 0aHHU

Mopen: SSM 250 B1
3axpaHBaLLo

HanpexeHue: 230V ~50 Hz
Knac Ha 3awuTa: Il [O]

MowHocCT: Makc. 250 W
MakcumanHa npoabri-

XUTENHOCT Ha Henpe-

KbCHaTa pabota (KB): |20 cekyHam
KonnyecTtBo 3a

NbIHEHE: 200 ml — 390 ml

3anasBame npaBOTO CU Ha TEXHUYECKUN
NPOMEHMN.

C€




13. NapaHyus Ha
HOYER Handel GmbH

YBaxaemMu KInmeHTu,

3a To3u ypeq Bue nonyyasate 3 roguHu ra-
paHumMs OT Aatarta Ha nokynkaTa. B cny4yan
Ha AedeKTn No TO3M NPOAYKT MMaTe 3aKOH-
HW NpaBa CpeLLy npogaBaya Ha NpoaykKTa.

Tesun 3aKOHHKM NpaBa He ce orpaHn4aBar ot
HallaTa rapaHums, npeacrtaBeHa no-4ony.

rapaHyuoHHU ycrnoesus
[apaHUMOHHMAT CPOK 3ano4vsa ga tede ot
aartarta Ha nokynkata. CbxpaHsiBanTe
nobpe opurmHana Ha kacoBusi 6oH. Tosun
AOKYMEHT LLe CNYXW KaTo A0oKa3aTencTBo
3a nokynkara.

AKO B paMKuTe Ha TpW roavHu cred gatata
Ha MOKynKaTa Ha TO31 NPOAYKT Bb3HUKHAT
AedekTn no marepmana unm nspabortkara,
NPOAYKTHT We 6bae 6e3nnaTtHO PEMOHTU-
paH 1Unu nogMeHeH, No Haw n3dop. Tasu
rapaHUMOHHa ycrnyra U3nckea, B pamkute
Ha TPUroAMULLIHMSA CPOK, AePEKTHUAT ypea n
AOKYMeHTa 3a Nnokynka (kacosus 60H) e
ce NpeacTaBaT U Aa ce HanuLe KpaTko
0bsicHEHME, B KAKBO CE CbCTOM AEEKTHT U
Kora ce e nosiBun.

AKO oedeKkTbT ce NoKpMBa OT HallaTa ra-
paHuus, Bue nonyyaBate peMoHTUpaHUA
ypea nnun HoeB NpoaykT. C peMoHTa unm
nogMsHaTa Ha npoayKTa He 3anoysa ga
Teye HOB rapaHLMOHEH CPOK.

rapaHyuoHeH CpPOK U 3aKOHo8U
npaea 3a peknamayuu
[apaHUMOHHMAT CPOK He ce yabikaea C
N3MbIIHEHNE HA rapaHUMOHHN 3aabinKe-
HUs. ToBa BaXXu CbLLIO U 38 NOAMEHEHU U
peMOHTMpPaHM YacTu. EBeHTyanHn nospe-
Ann gedekTn, oLLe Npu NokynkaTa, Tpsibea
Aa 6vaat cbobueHn He3abaBHO cnep pas-
onakoBaHeTo. Crnen M3TuyaHe Ha rapaH-
LINOHHWUS CPOK, HEOBXOANMUTE PEMOHTU CE
3annatuar.

O6xeam Ha 2apaHyusima

YpeabT ce npoussexaa npu CTporo crnasea-
He Ha NpeanMcaHuAaTa 3a KadecTBo U npeamn
AocTaBKaTta ce n3nuTea 4o0OpOCHBECTHO.
M3nbnHeHMeTo Ha rapaHumsiTa BaXu 3a ge-
dekTn nNo maTepuanute un ndpabortkara.
Tasu rapaHumsi He obxBalla YacTu Ha nNpo-
AyKTa, KOUTO Ca U3INOXKEHN Ha ECTECTBEHO
WM3HOCBaHe 1 Nopaan ToBa Morar [a ce Ccyu-
TaT 3a 6bP30M3HOCBALLN Ce YacTu, Uinn No-
BpeAn Mo YynimnBm YacTu,

Hanpumep npeBknYBaTenn, 6atepmum nnm
TakunBa, M3paboTeHn OT CTHLKIO.

Taan rapaHuunsa otnaga, ako NPOAYKTbLT €
6un noBpeaeH, He ce e n3nonaearn no npea-
HasHaveHue unu e Gun NogabpXKaH Henpa-
BUHO. 3a NpaBuiHO M3MNOoN3BaHe Ha
npoaykTa TpsibBa TOYHO Aa ce cnassar
BCUYKM YKa3aHWsi, NOCOYEHWN B NHCTPYKLUUS-
Ta 3a ekcnnoarauus. HaymHu Ha nanonaea-
He 1 OEeNCTBUS, KOUTO B MHCTPYKUMATA 3a
eKkcrnnoaraumsi He ca NPenopPbYUTENHN UK
nma npenynpexneHne aa He ce U3nonsear,
3adbimKUTENHO TpsAbBa aa ce n3bsarear.
[MpoayKTbT € NpegHa3Ha4YeH camo 3a NMYHa
ynoTtpeba, a He 3a NpoecnoHanHo N3nons-
BaHe. [1py HENO3BONEHO 1 HenpaBuHo 60-
paBeHe, U3Moni3BaHe Ha cuna u Hameca,
KOSITO HE € U3BbPLLEHA OT HaLl CEPBU3EH
LEHTBbP, rapaHumaTa otnaga.

N3nbnHeHue npu 2apaHyuUOHHO

cbbumue

3a pa ce rapaHTupa 6bp3a obpaboTka Ha

Balwara 3asBka, cneasanTe crniegHuTe yka-

3aHus:

« 3a BCUYKM 3anUTBaHUA npunaramte
naptnaHms Homep IAN: 273031 n ka-
coBus OOH KaTo [OKa3aTencTBo 3a No-
Kynkara.

*  AKO Bb3HUKHAT (PYHKLMOHANHN NoBpe-
an unu gapyrm gedekTn, Nbpeo ce
CBbp)XETe C NocCoYeHust No-aony ob-
Cny>BaLl, LeHTbp no TenecoHa nnu
ypes UMeunn.
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+ Cnepg kaTto e pernctpypan kato gedek-
TeH, MOXeTe [a u3npartuTe NpoayKTa,
©esnnartHo 3a Bac, ¢ npunoxeH goky-
MEHT 3a Nokynka (kacoB 60H) 1 AaHHM,
B KAKBO C€ CbCTOM AeDeKTbT 1 Kora ce
€ MOosIBUI, Ha NOCOYEeHNsa agpec Ha
cepBu3.
: Ha www.lidI-service.com moxeTte

Aa usternute apyrm pbKoBOACTBA,

BMOEOKNMNOBE 3a NpoayKTa u

cogpryep.

L
ﬂ Ob6cnyxeaw, UeHMbP

CepBusHo obcnyxBaHe bbnrapus
Ten.: 00800 111 4920
E-menn: hoyer@lidl.bg

MaptuaeH Homep (IAN): 273031

6—-0- Hdocmaeyuk

O6bpHETE BHMMaHKWE, Ye CnegHuaT agpec
He e agpec Ha cepBu3. Han-Hanpepg ce
CBbPXXETE C NOCOYEHNS NO-rope obCnyx-
BaLl, LIEHTBP.

HOYER Handel GmbH
Kihnehofe 5

22761 Hamburg
lepmaHus
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Emokomnon

1

1 Movdda potép (avaTpeTTouevn)

2 KoupTri avaueigng

3 T[epiBAnua

4 'EvOeTO AETTIOWV KOTTAG

5 Evoeieic aoc@dahiong yia 1o doxeio

6 Aoxeio: eAayiotn roootnTa TAAPpwong 200 ml / Y€yioTeG TTOOOTNTEG TTANPWONG TTEP.
390 ka1 290 mi

7  KaAwdio NAEKTPIKNG oUVOEONG PE @IS OIKTUOU

8 Aoxeio kaBapiouou

9 ‘Evdeign doyxeiou

10 lMNMpoegoxny ac@aAiong

11 Katrdki ye otépIo TTO0NG

12 Aiokog OUANOYNAG

13 Evoeigeig ao@aAhiong yia 1o £€vOETO AeTTidOWV KOTTAG

14 AAKTUAIOG OTEYAVOTNTAG TOU £VOETOU AETTIOWV KOTTAG
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Euxapiorouue yia rnv
EUTTIOTOOUVH OAg!

2uyxapnThApIa yia TO KalvoUupylo oag Higep
yla ohouBI (smoothies).

o Tov ao@aAni XEIPICPO Kal yia va yVwpi-
OETE TO OUVOAO TWV dUVATOTATWY TNG OU-
OKEUNG:

* Mpiv TNV TPpWTN B€0N O€ AgiTOUpPYIiQ,
S10BAOTE TTPOCEKTIKA AUTEG TIG 0ON-
Yieg Xpnong.

* TnpRoTe OTTWOBNTTOTE TIG OBNYiEG
aoc@aAsiag!

* H xpnon Tng CUOKEUNG ETTITPETTETAI
MOVO HE TOV TPOTTO TTOU TTEPIYPAPE-
TAl OTIG TTAPOUCES 0ONYieg XprRong.

*  QuAdsre TIg 00NYigg XpRong.

* Av Xpel0OTEI VA TTAPABWOETE TN OU-
OKEUN O€ TPITOUG, CUNTTEPIAGBETE
Kal TIG TTapoUoeg odnyieg XpRong.

2.0G EUXOPAOTE VA ATTOAQUOCETE TO VEO 0OG
Mi¢ep yia opouBi (smoothies)!

2UuBoAo £1Ti TNGC OCUOKEUNS

] To oUPBOAO onuaivel TTWG Ta UNIKG
Qf ME TN onuavon autr o€ HETARAA-
Aouv ouTE Tn yeuon ouTe TN HUPpW-
OIA TWV TPOPIUWV.

2. Xpnon ocuuowva ue
TOV TTPOOPICHO

To pi¢ep yia opouBi (smoothies) TTpoopile-
TAI YIO TNV AQVAPEIEN XUPWY a1TO OAOKANpQ
@pouta (Smoothie) kal Tov TEHAXIOUO Hi-
KPWYV TTOCOTATWY TTAYOU.

H ouokeur TpoopileTal ovo yia IDIWTIKNA
OIKIOKNA Xpnon. H xpron Tng CUOKEUNG ETTI-
TPETTETAI HOVO O€ ECWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.
ATTayopeUeTal N Xprion TG CUOKEUNG Yia
ETTAYYEAUATIKOUG OKOTTOUG.

Avauevouegvn Kakn xpnon

MPOEIAONMOIHZH yia uAikég {nuiég!
XovTpEG | OKANPES PAOUDEG (TT.X. OTTO £OTTE-
pIB0EIdN, avavad), KOTOAVIA KAl KOUKoUTOIa
@poUTWV (TT.X. a1To KEPAOIA, POdAKIVA, BEPi-
KOKQ) Ba TTPETTEl va £XOUV apaIpeBEi TTpIv
Q11O TNV AVAUEILN.
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3. Odnyiec acpalsiac

lpocidomoinoeis
2TIG TTAPOUCEG 0dNYieg Xprong xpnoliuo-
TTOIOUVTAI OI AKOAOUBEG TTPOEIDOTTOINCEIG,
yia TNV TTEPITITWON avaykng:

KINAYNOZ! MeydAog Kivduvog:
A N BN TAPNON TNG TTPOEIBOTTOINONG
MTTOPEI va 0dnynoel o€ BAARES TNG
OWWATIKAG aKEPAIOTNTAG KAl TNG
{wig.

MPOEIAONMOIHZH! MéTpiog Kivouvog: n
MN TAPNON TNG TTPOEIBOTTOINONG MTTOPEI va
00NyAOEl O€ TPAUNATIOPOUG 1) 0€ 0OPBapEG
UANIKEG CNUIEG.

MPOZOXH: pikpdg Kivduvog: n un tipnon
TNG TTPOEIOOTTOINCNG UTTOPEI VO 0dNYyRoel 0€
eAa@POUG TPAUUATIOPOUG 1) UNIKEG CNMIEG.
YMNOAEI=H: 1repIoTaTIKA KAl IBIAITEPOTNTEG
TTOU TTPETTEI va AABeTe uTTOWn 6TV XEIpile-
OTE T OUOKEUN.

Odnyisc yia tnv acealn Asiroupyia
® AtrayopeueTal n XpHon TnG oUoKeUNG atrod Traidid.
® H ouokeur) dev Ba TTPETTEI va XPNOIUOTTIOIEITAl ATTO TA TTAIBIA WG

TTaIYVidl.

© QuAACTE TN oUOKeUN Kal TO KAAWOIO NAEKTPIKAG oUVOEONC HAKPIA

atro Taidid.

® H ouokeur auTr] ITTopEi va XpnoloTroinBei atrd ATopa hE JEIWUE-
VEG OWHMATIKEG, AI0ONTAPIEG ] DIAVONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG )/Kal ATTO
ATOMA XWPIC EPTTEIPIa /KAl YVWON JOVO £av eTTIBAETTOVTAI 1] KOOO-
dnyouvTal yia TNV ac@aAr Xpron TNG CUOKEUNG KAl £X0UV KATAVO-
NOEI TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU EVEXEI N XPHON TNG OUOKEUNG QUTNAG.

® Ortav utrooTei BAGPRN TO0 KAAWDIO NAEKTPIKAC oUVOEONC TNG OU-
OKEUNG AUTAG, OTTAITEITAI N AVTIKATAOTAON ATTO TOV KATOOKEUQOTHN
A a1t 10 KEVTPO ZEPPIC A aTTd KATTOI0 ATOMO PE TTAPOHOIA TTPOCO-
VTa, WOTE VA ATTOPEUXOOUV OI KivOUVOlL.

® Bydadete 10 @I¢ dIKTUOU QTTO TNV TIPICQ, ...
... EpOOoOV OEV UTTAPXEI ETTOTTTEIA,
... TIPIV 17O TN OUVAPMOAGYNON ) TNV ATTOOUVAPPOAOYNOoN TNG

OUOKEUNC Kal

... TTpIV a11é TOV KABAPIOWO TNG CUOKEUNG.
® KabapioTe 10 £vBeTO AETTIOWV KOTTAG KaI Ta doxeia pe (e0TO vEPO

Kal AiyO QTTOPPUTTAVTIKO TTIATWV.

A KINAYNOZ yia ra maidia

® Ta uAIkd cuokeuaaoiag dev gival TTaIxVvi-
ola yia Taidid. Ta TTaudid atrayopeUeTal
Va TTAiCOUV JE TIG TTAOOTIKEG OAKOUAEG.
YoioTaral Kivduvog ao@pugiag.
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®© O®povTioTe WOTE Ta TTAISIA VO UNV PTTO-
poUV va TPaBALOUV T CUCKEUN aTTO TO
KAAWDIO NAEKTPIKNG OUVOEDNG KAl VA TN
PigouV aTTO TNV ETMIPAVEIQ EPYOTIAG.

®© QuAAETE TN CUOKEUN PaKPIA aTTd TA
TTaudId.



KINAYNOZ yia kai arro Karol-

Kidla {wa kai {wa eKUETAA-

Aguong

®© O1 NAEKTPIKEC CUOKEUEG UTTOPET va

atroTeAEOOUV TNy KIVOUVWY YId KATOI-
Kidla dwa kal (wa ekpeTaAeuong. ETri-
ong, Ta {Wa YTTOPEi va TTPOKAAETOUV
{na otn ouokeun. lNa 10 Adyo autd
TIPETTEI YEVIKA VO TTAPAUEVOUV HOKPIA
aTTO NAEKTPIKEG OUOKEUEG.

KINAYNOZ nAekrporrAnéiag
Adyw vypaoiag

© ATtayopeueTal N AEITOUPYIQ TNG OUOKEU-
NG KOVTA O€ PTTAVIEPA, VTOUG I YEUATO
VEPOXUTN K.ATT.

® H povada potép, To TTEPIBANUA, TO KO-
AWBI0 NAEKTPIKAG OUVOEDNG KAl TO PIG
OIKTUOU Oev eMTPETTETAN VA BuBidovTal
o€ vepO ) og AAAa uypd.

® TllpooTatéwTe TN HovAada POTEP KAl TO
TTEPIBANUA atrd uypacia Kal vepd TTou
oTadel N MTOIAICEL.

®© ¢ TTEPITITWON TTOU EI0XWPNROEI UYPO
oTn Movada poTép f 0To TTEPIBANMA,
AQAIPECTE APEOWG TO YIG dIKTUOU. [NpIv
atro TNV €K vEou B€on o€ Asitoupyia
avaB£0TE TOV EAEYXO TNG CUOKEUNG.

© Mn xeIpieoTe TN OUCKEUN PE BPEYMEVA
Xépla.

® 2e& TTEPITITWON TTOU N CUCKEUI TTECEI O€
VEPO, APAIPECTE APETWG TO PIG DIKTU-
ou. Mévo 10T UTTOPEITE Va BYAAETE TN
OUOKEUN aTtro 10 VePO.

A KINAYNOZ nAekrpomrAnéiag!

® Eiodyete 10 @QIG DIKTUOU OTNV TIpia
MOVO OTavV n ouvapuoAdynon TG ou-
OKEUNG £xel oA oKANPwOEei 0AGTEAQ.

®© >uvdEoTe TO PIG DIKTUOU POVO O€ TTPIa
TTOU £XEI EYKATAOTABOEI KAVOVIKA, €ival
eUKOAQ TTPOCRACIKN Kal N TGoN TNG
QAVTIOTOIXEI OTNV TAoN TNG TTIVaKidag TU-
TTou. H 1rpida Tp€TTel va ouveyioel va
gival eUKoAa TTPOCBACIUN KAl JETA TN
ouvoeon.

®© ®povTioTe WOTE TO KOAWDIO NAEKTPI-
KRG oUVOEDNG VA PNV UTTOOTEI {nNUIES
ATTO AIXUNPEG AKUEG I KAUTEG TTEPIOXEG.
Mnv TUAiyeTE TO KOAWDIO NAEKTPIKAG
ouvdEoNG YUPW ATTO TN CUCKEUN.

® AkKOuN Kal JeTd TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINON N
ouokeun Ogv gival EVTEAWG ATTOPOVW-
MEVN aTTd TO NAEKTPIKO dikTUO. [Na va TO
ETTITUXETE AUTO, BYAATE TO @IG BIKTUOU
arto Tnv Tpila.

® Kard 1n xpnon TNG CUOKEUNG TTPOCEXE-
TE WOTE TO KOAWDIO NAEKTPIKAG OUVOE-
Oong va Pnv €ival JayKwUEVo N
TTEOMUEVO.

® Ta va BydAete 10 @IS BIKTUOU ATTO TNV
TTpila, TpaBdare Tavta armd To QIG, TTOTE
atro 10 KAAwdIOo.

® Byddete 10 @IG diIKTUOU ATTS TNV TIPICA, ...
... O€ TTEPITITWON TTOU EPPavIOTE BAGRN,
... 0TV OEV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO WiCEP YIA

opouBiI (smoothies) kai

... O€ TIEPITITWON KATAIYidaAG.

® Mn XpNOIYOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUR, OTAV
UTTAPXOUV ePpavn onueia Bopdag oTn
OUOKEUN 1] 0TO KAAWDIO NAEKTPIKAG
ouvdEeong.

® Tlpog ammo@uyr KIvOUVWY, PNV TTpayuao-
TOTTOIEITE AAAAYEG OTN OUOKEUN.

KINAYNOZ rpauuariouou
armo Korrn
© To évBeTo AeTTidWV KOTTNG OUVEXICEl va
TTEPIOTPEPETAI KAl META TNV ATTEVEPYO-
TT0iNON TNG OUOKEUNG. MNMepipévere TV
TTA PN OKIVATOTTOINON TNG CUOKEUNG
TTPIV TNV aPaipeon evog doxEiou.
© O Aetmideg KOTTAG TOU €VOETOU €ival KO-
PTEPEG. XPNOIYOTIOINOTE TO JE TTPOOO-
XN. Katd 1o ¢ETTAUa pe 1o XEpI, TO VEPO
va gival d1auyEG, WOTE va @aivovTal
KOAQ o1 AeTTidEG.
® e Kapia TTEPITITWON KN XPNOIMOTTOIEITE
TN OUOKEUN XWpPIig dOXEIO.
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TMPOEIAOINOIHZH yia uAikég {nuiES

©®

XovTpEG 1 OKANPES PAOUDEG (TT.X. ATTO
eoTTEPIOOEIDN, avavd), KOTOAVIA KAl KOU-
KoUTOIa @POoUTWV (TT.X. aTTé KEPAOIQ,
poddKiva, Bepikoka) Ba TTPETTEI va XOUV
aQAIPEBE TTPIV ATTO TNV AVAMEIEN.

Mnv ToTT0B¢ETEITE OTO dOXEIO UAIKA TTOU
€xouv Bepuokpacia dvw Twv 85 °C.
MNa TV atmmouyn BA&GBNGS TNG CUOKEU-
NG, OIaKOWTE aNEowG TN dladikaacia
QAVAUEIENGS, OTaV oI AeTTiIOEC KOTTNG dEV
TTEPIOTPEPOVTAI KABOAOU 1) TTEPIOTPE-
@ovTal Je dUOKOAIa. AQaIPEDTE TO PIG
OIKTUOU KOl EAEYETE, AV UTTAPXEI KATTOIO
EUTTOOIO HEOA OTO BOXEIO ) av Ta TPOPI-
Ma gival uttepPoAIkG okAnpd. EAEyETE
€TTIONG, AV N OUOKEUN €X€l CUVAPPOAO-
ynBei cwaoTa.

Mn XpNOIUOTIOIEITE TN CUOKEUN KEVN,
KaBwg evoEXeTal va UTTEPBEPUAVOET O
KIVNTAPAG Kal va TTPOKANBEI BAGRN.

H ouokeun gival KATAOOKEUAOUEVN YIA
ouvexn Aeiroupyia PEyIoTNG dIAPKEING
20 OEUTEPOAETTTWYV. 2T CUVEXEID N OU-
OKEUN TTPETTEI VO TTOPAUEIVEI ATTEVEPYO-
TToINPEVN, MEXPI VA ATTOKTAOEI
Beppokpaacia TePIBAAOVTOG.
XPNOIYOTIOIEITE JOVO AUBEVTIKA aVTOA-
AOKTIKA.

H ouokeun (TrepiBAnua, povada PoTép,
KOAAWDIO NAEKTPIKAG OUVOEDONG HE PIG
OIKTUOU) dgv evdeikvuTal VIO XPron O€
TTAUVTAPIO TTIATWV.

Mn xpnoiyoTrolEiTe aixpnped f diaBpw-
TIK& péoa KaBapiouou.

H ouokeur) d1aB€Tel avTioAioBnTIKA TTO-
dapdakia pe Bevrouleg atrd TTAACTIKO.
ETreidn ta EmTTAa gépouv didgopa ETTI-
Xpiouata a1rd Bepvikia r} TTAACTIKO Kal
YiVETQI ETTECEPYATIA TOUG PE DIAPOPETI-
KA TTPOIOVTA KaBaPIoUOU, OEV ATTOKAEI-
ETAI MEPIKEG ATTO AUTEG TIG OUTIEG VA
TTEPIEXOUV OUOTATIKA TTOU Ba dpdoouv
ETMOETIKA OTA TTAGOTIKA TTOSAPAKIO UE
Bevtouleg kal Ba Ta aAAoiwoouv. Av
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XPEIAZETAI, TOTTOOETAOTE UIA AVTIOAI-
oOnTIKA BAcn KATW aTTO TN CUCKEUN.

4. [epigxousva
ouUoKeUaoiag
1 Migep yia opouBi (smoothies)

1 "EvBeT0 AeTridwv Kot G 4
1 Aiokog ouAAoyrig 12

2 Aoxeio 6: eAayI0TN TTOOOTNTA TTANPWONG

200 ml / péyioteg TTO0OTNTEG TTAAPWONG
mep. 390 kai 290 mi

1 doxeio kaBapiopou 8: TToodTNTES TTAN-
pwong trep. 180 ml

2 Katrdki pe otopio moong 11

1 Odnyieg xpriong

5. ©Oé&on ot Asitoupyia

* Ag@aipéaTe OAa T UAIKG CUOKEUOOIAG.

«  EAEyCTE av TTepIEXOVTAI OAA Ta PEPN Kal

dev £xouv UTToOTEI BAGRN.

*  KaBapioTe TN OUOKEUR TTPIV ATTO TNV

mpwtn XpRon! (BAéTe “KaBapiopdg”
oehida 52)

* TommoBeTAOTE TN OCUOKEUN ETTAVW O€ HIA
OTEYVH, ETTITTEON KAl avTIoAIoONTIKA BA-

on.



6. Xeipiouog

KINAYNOZ nAektpotrAngiag! Ei-

A OQYETE TO QIS DIKTUOU 7 TNV TIpida,

MOVO OTav N ouvappoAdynon Tou

Mi€ep yia opouBl (smoothies) xel

OAOKANPWOE.

é KINAYNOZX TpaupaTiocyou atrod
Kotrij!

® e Kapia TTEPITITWON PN XPNOIMOTTOIEITE
TN CUOKEUN Xwpig doxeio 6.

® Or Aetmideg KOTTAG TOU €vBETOU 4 gival
KOQTEPEG. XPNOIUOTIOINOTE TO PE TTPO-
ooxn.

© To €vBeTo AeTTidWV KOTIAG ouveXiel va
TTEPIOTPEPETAI KAl UETA TNV ATTEVEPYO-
TT0IiNON TNG OUOKEUNG. MNMepIpévere TV
TTAPN OKIVATOTTOINGN TNG CUOKEUNG
TTPIV TNV aPaipeon vog doxeEiou.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! lNa tnv atmmoguyr BAG-
BNG TNG CUOKEUNG, dIAKOWTE APECWCS TN OlO-
dIkaoia avapeigng, étav ol AeTTideg Kot 4
Oev TTEPIOTPEPOVTAI KOBOAOU 1) TTEPIOTPEPO-
VTQl JE QUOKOAIQ. 2TNV TTEPITITWON AUTH)
aQaIPEDTE TO PIG DIKTUOU 7 Kal EAEYETE av
UTTAPXEI KATTOI0 EUTTO0I0 PEoa aTo doxEio 6.

ledio spapuoyns

To pi¢ep yia opouBr (smoothies) TTpoopile-
TAI yIA TNV QVAUEIEN XUPWYV atTd OAGKANpa
@pouta (Smoothie) kai Tov TEJAXIOPO MI-
KPWV TTOOOTATWY TTAYOU.

lpocroiuacia Tpopiuwv

MPOEIAONMOIHZH yia uAikég {nui€g!
XovTpEG A OKANPES GAOUDEG (TT.X. ATTO EOTTE-
pIBOEIBN), avavd), KOTOAVIA KAl KOUKOUTOIA
@pouUTWV (TT.X. aTTO KEPAOIA, pOdAKIVA, BEpPi-
KOKQ) Ba TTPETTEl va €X0UV aQaIpeBEi TTpIv
atrd TNV avapeign.

* [1AéveTe A KaBapileTe Ta PpoUTA.
*  TepayxiCete Ta @poUTa O€ PEYAAQ KO-
MATIa (MAKOG TTAEUPAG TTEP. 3-4 cm).

»  XpnOIUOTTOIEITE APKETO UYPO (avBpaKoU-
X0 VEPO, XUUO, YAAQ, yiaoupTi). MNportei-
VoupeE TNV avaloyia avaueigng 1:1.

Avaueién

MPOZOXH: avahoya pe Tn oKANPOTATA Kal
TN oUOTACN TWV TPOYIUWY, PN YEMICETE TO
00oxEio 6 wg To PEYIOTO OpPIo TTARPWONG, Ka-
Bwg evoExXETAl va UTTAOKAPEI TO EVOETO AETTI-
OwV KOTTNG 4.

YMNOAEIZEIZ:

* Av 10 Smoothie €ival TTOAU TTaxUpeu-
OTO, CUPTTANPWOTE £EQPOCOV XPEIQOTEI
ME Aiyo vEPO, XUNO ppouTwy, YAAQ i
YIQOUPTI.

*  Emrtuyxdavere pia opoidpop®n uer oTo
Smoothie (11. X. o€ oKAnpdTEPQ PPOUTA),
av OIOKOWETE ETTAVEIANUUEVA OCUVTONA TN
O1adIKaCia AVAUEIENG KAl CUVEXIOETE Kal
TTAAI (AEITOUpPYia CUVTOUWY TTAAPWV:
QaPAOTE TO KOUUTTI AVAUEIENG 2 KAl TTIECTE
cava).

*  2€ TIEPITITWON TTOU OTOV OOKTUAIO OTE-
yavoTntag 14 utrdpxouv akOpa UTro-
Agigparta Tpoipwy (TT.X. KoukouTola
PPOUTWYV), APAIPEDTE TA E XaPTi KOUli-
VOG, WOTE VA ETTITUYXAVETAI N aTTOAUTN
oTeyavoTroinon.

1. TommoBeTAOTE TO KOPUATIA GPOUTWV Kal
Ta UNIKG 0TO oxEio 6 TNG ETTIAOYNG OOC.
2. Eikéva C: omrpwTe T0 doYEIO aTTO KATW
TTdvw oTO €vOETO AcTTidWVY KOTTAG 4. H
évoelgn 9 deixvel TTPog TNV EEKAEIdWTN
KAEIOOPIA 5. H TTpogCOXEC Ao @AAI-
ong 10 oT1o doxeio EQATTTOVTAI OTIG E00-
XEG TOU €VOETOU AETTIOWV KOTTAG.
3. TleploTpéWTe TO DOXEIO CUPPWVA WE TN
@OopAa TOU poAoyIoU £wWG OTOU OTAUATH)-
o€l Kal €wWG OTou N €vOeign 9 deicel
TTPOG TNV KAEIBWPEVN KAEIDAPIA 5.
Eiodyete 10 @Ig dIKTUOU 7 0TV TTPIlQ.
Eikéva A: oTpéyTe T0 doXEiO PE TN MO-
vada PoTEP 1 evIEAWC TTPOG T TTAVW.

ok
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6. [Mli€oTe KQI KPATOTE TO KOUYTTi AVAUEI-
¢ng 2 ratnuévo. H diadikaoia avauel-
&NG EEKIVAEL.

7. AQAOCTE TO KOUMTTI QVAMEIENG 2 PETA
atrod repitrou 10 - 20 deutepdAeTTTa. Me
TOV TPOTTO AUTO N d1adIKACia AvAUEILNG
OAOKANPWVETAI.

8. Eikéva B: ¢TrpéyTte 10 doyEio pe TNV
MOVAdQ POTEP TEAEIWG TTPOG TA KATW.

9. TlepIPEVETE PEXPI O XUMOG VA OUYKE-
vTpwOei oTo doyeio 6.

10. MepioTpéwTe TO doxEiO AVTIBETA TTPOG
TN @OPA TOU POAOYIOU, HEXPI N EVOEI-
¢n 9 va deixvel TTPog TNV EEKAEIDWTN
KAEIdapIa 5.

11. AgaipéoTe TO0 doxEio aTTd TO £VOETO Ag-
TTidwV KOTTAS 4 TPABWVTAG TTPOG TA
KATtw. MNa va atmrogakpuVeTE TO JEYAAO
OOoxEio, OTPEWTE TNV JOVAdA POTEP
TTPONYOUUEVWG AiyO TTPOG TA ETTAVW.

12. Z& TTEPITITWON TTOU UTTAPXOUV AKOMO
MEYAAQ KOUUATIO POUTWY EVTOG TOU
Smoothie, eTTavaAdpere T diadikaoia
QAVAUEIENGS YIA JEPIKA DEUTEPOAETTTA.

13. Av xpelaoTei, o@payioTe TO OXEIO PE
TO KaTTaKI 11.

14. Metd mn Xprion KaBapioTe Tn CUOKEUR
ME TO doxeio kaBapiopou 8 600 1O du-
vVaToOV TTIo dueoa.

15. Byadete 10 @IG OIKTUOU 7 Q110 TNV TIPI-

a.

Tepaxiouog mayou

* Ava diadikaoia Balete To avwTtepo 50 g
TTaydakia 010 OOXEIO.

* [a va Tepaxioete Tov TAYO, DIOKOWTE
eTTaveIAnuuéva ouvtopa Tn dladikacia
avAUEIENS Kal ouveXioTe Kal TTAAI (Ael-
Toupyia oUVTOMWY TTOAPWYV: aPAOTE
€AEUBEPO TO KOUMTTI AVAUEIENS 2 Kal
mEDTE TO EavaA).
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7. Ka@apiouog

KaBapioTe Tn CUOKEURN TTPIV ATTO TV
mpwTn Xpnon!

A KINAYNOZ nAektpotrAngiag!

© Ag@aip€oTe TO @QIG OIKTUOU 7 ATTd TNV
Tpila, TTpIv KaBapioeTe To Wikep yia
ouoUBI (smoothies).

® H povdada potép 1, To TTEPiBANUa 3, TO
KaAWIO NAEKTPIKAG oUVOEONG KAl TO
@IG DOIKTUOU 7 dev eMITPETTETAI VA BUBi-
Covtal o€ vepO ) o€ AAAa uypa.

é KINAYNOZ TpaupaTticgou atré

Kotrij!

Katd 1o ¢ETTAUMA e TO XEpI, TO vEPOS va gival

OIAUYEG, WOTE VA QAIVETAI KAAG TO €VOETO

AeTTidwV KOTTNG 4.

MPOEIAONMOIHZH yia uAikég {nuiég!

Mn xpnoiyoTrolEiTe aixpned f diIaBpwTIKA

Méoa kaBapiouou.

YMNOAEI=H:

Ta akdAouBa pépn gival KaTAAANAa yia Ka-

Bapioud oTO TTAUVTHPIO TTIATWV:

- Ta doxeia 6/8 kal Ta katrakia Toug 11,

- 0 0iokog ouAhoyrig 12.

Mera amdé kabs xprion

E@pboov gival duvaTtdv, kKaBapioTe TN CUOKEUN

METG atrd KABE xprion Kal apaipEoTe OAa Ta

UTTOAEIMPOTO TPOPWV aTTO TIG AETTIOEG KOTTAG.

1. TepioTe 10 doxeio kaBapiopou 8 ue Ka-
Bapd vepd Kal EVOEXOUEVWG UE Aiyo
QATTOPPUTTAVTIKO TTIATWV. 2T CUVEXEIQ
ceTTAéveTe pE KaBapod vePo.

2. XeIPIOTEITE TN OUOKEUN, OTTWG TTEPI-

ypagetal (KepdAaio "Xeipiopyog" otn

oeAida 51).

Byadete 10 @Ig OIKTUOU 7 Q110 TNV TTPICA.

4. ZTpéYTe TO BOXEIO PE TN Povada po-
TEP 1 TTPOG TA TTAVW. € TTEPITITWON
TTOU oToVv OAKTUAIO oTeyavoTnTag 14
UTTAPXOUV OKOUO UTTOAEIUPATO TPOYI-
MwV (TT.X. KOUKOUTOIO @PpoUTWV), agpal-
PEOTE TA JE XOPTI Koulivag, waoTe va
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ETTITUYXAVETAI N ATTOAUTN OTEYAVOTTOI-
non. Eedoov atraiteital die¢ayete Evav
EVTOTIKO KOBAPIOUO (BAETTE KATW).

5. E@OooV XpelaoTei, OKOUTTIOTE TO TTEPI-
BANua 3, Tn povada potép 1 Kal To Ka-
AWBI0 NAEKTPIKAG ouvdEoNG 7 e Eva
ENAQPWG BPEYMEVO TTAVI. 2TN CUVEXEIQ
OTEYVWOTE PE EVA OTEYVO TTAVI.

6. Ta utréAoitta e€apTAPATA UTTOPOUV Va
KaBapioTouv pe CeoTd vePO Kal Aiyo
QATTOPPUTTAVTIKO TTIATWV.

7. A@AOTE va oTEYVWOOUV OAa Ta £COPTA-
MaTa EVTEAWG, TTPOTOU TA ATTOBNKEUOE-
TE 1] TTPOTOU XPNOIMOTIOINCETE TN
OUOKEUN €K VEOU.

Evrarik6¢ ka@apiouog

2. € TTEPITITWON TToU O€V gival duvaTth n aPai-

PECT TWV UTTOAEINUATWY TPOYWV UE TN XPNA-

on Tou doxeiou Kabaplopou, UTTOPEITE va

AQAIPECETE TIG AETTIOEC KOTTAG ATTO TNV OU-

OKEUN Kal va TIG KaBapioeTe eXwpPIOTA.

1. A@aip€oTe TO QIG DIKTUOU 7.

2. 2NV TTEPITITWON QUTH TTEPICTPEYTE TO
doxeio 6 avTiBeTa TTPOg TN Popd Tou
poAoyIoU Kal aPaIpECTE TO ATTO TO £v-
BeT0 TWV AeTTidWV KOTTAG 4 TpaBwvTag
TTPOG TA KATW.

3. ®épte 10 doxeio padi pe TN povada Jo-
T€p 1 o€ BE0oN avaTpoTIiG, MEXPI VO
KAEIBWaoel aTn B€on auTr).

4. Eikéva D: mepioTpéWTe TNV AKpPN TOU
€vBeToU AETTidWYV KOTTAG 4 CUPPWVA
ME TN @OPA TOU POAOYIOU, UEXPI N EV-
0eIgn ME To BEAOG va deixVvel TNV EKAEI-
owTn KA&IdapId 13 Kal apaipETTE TO
atro TN Jovada potép 1 TpapuwvTag
TTPOG TA TTAVW.

5. KaBapioTe 10 £vBeTO AETTIOWV KOTTAG
ME CEOTO VEPO KAl Aiyo ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO
TTIATWV.

6. AQNOTE va OTEYVWOEI EVTEAWG TO €vOE-
TO AETTIOWV KOTTNG.

7. TotmoBeTAOTE TO £VOETO AETTIOWYV KO-
NG 4 oTn povada potép 1. To BEAOG
Oeixvel TTPOG TNV CEKAEIdWTN KAEIDA-
pia 13.

8. lMepioTpéWTe TO £VOETO AETTIOWYV KOTTNG
MEXPI TO BENOG va deixvel TTAvw OoTNV
KAEIOWPEVN KAEIDapIG. To €vBeTO AETTi-
dwV KOTTAG TWwpa €xEl TOTTOBETNOEI Kal
TGN CWOoTA.

8. @uAaén

KINAYNOZ yia Ta Troudida!
PuAdgTe TN cuokeun JaKPIG aTTO TA
TTadId.

KINAYNOZ! lNa tnv atro@uyn artu-
XNUATWV TO @IS DIKTUOU 7 deV TTPE-
TTEl va €ival ouvOEDEPEVO O€ TTPICa
KATd TNV atmmobnikeuon.

A\
VAN

*  EmAEETE éva HEPOG OTTOU N OUOKEUN O€E
Ba uttoBAaAAeTal oUTE 0 UWPNAR Bepo-
Kpaoia oUTE Kal 0€ uypaaoia.

9. Armoppiyn

To cUuPBoAo e TO dlaypap-

MEVO KADO aTTOPPIMMATWY

TTAVW O€ TPOXOUG ONUAIVEl

OTI TO TTPOIOV TIPETTEI VA

odnynBei o€ EEXWPIOTH CUA-

Aoyr aTToPPINPATWY OUU-

Qwva ue Tnv EupwTraikn ‘Evwon. To idio
I0XUEI YIO TO TTPOIOV Kal OAA Ta E€apTANOTA
ME TO cUPBOoAO auTé. Ta eTTiIonNUOCHEVA
TTPOIOVTA OTTAYOPEUETAI VO ATTOPPIPBOUV
Madi JE TA OIKIOKG OTTOPPIMUATA, AAANG TTPE-
TTel va TTapadoBoulv o€ pia 8€on ouAAOYAC
yla TNV avakKUKAWON NAEKTPIKWYV Kal NAE-
KTPOVIKWYV OUOKEUWV. H avakUKAwon oup-
BAAAgl 0T peiwon KATavaAwong TTPWTWV
UAWV Kal OTNV TTpooTaCia Tou TTEPIBAAAO-
VTOG.

2uokevaoia

OTtav BeAnoeTe va ATTOPPIYETE TN CUCKEUA-
oia, TTPETTEl va AABETE UTTOWN OOG TIG AVTi-
OTOIXEG TTEPIBAANOVTIKEG DIATAEEIG TNG
XWpPag 0aG.
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10. Auon mpoBAnuarog

Edv n ouokeun oag de Asimtoupyei O1TTwg
TIPETTEL, EAEYETE TTPWTA QUTOV TOV KATAAOYO
eAEyxou. EvoéxeTal va TTPOKEITAI VIO KATTOI0
MIKPO TTPORBANMA, TO OTTOI0 UTTOPEITE Va
QAVTIMETWTTIOETE YOVOI OaG.

KINAYNOZ nAektpotrAnéiag!

2.€ KAMia TTePITITWwOoN PNV TTPOCTTA-
B oETE VA ETTIOKEUACETE TN OU-
OKeUr auBaipeTa.

MoeavA airia /

MpofAnpa METPO AVTIMETWITIONG
+ Eival egaopaliopévn
n TPoPodocia peUpa-
TOG;
, » EAEyCTe Tn oUvdEDN.
Kapia ] * To évBeTO AETTIOWV KO-
AeiToupyia

NG 4 €X€I TOTTOOETN-
O¢i cwoTaq;

* To doxeio 6 £xel TOTTO-
BeTnBei cwoTq;

To €vBeTO AETTi-
dwv KOTTAG 4
O¢ev TTEPIOTPE-
QeTAlI KABOAOU

ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE
AMEDQ, aPaIPEDTE TO
@IG OIKTUOU 7 KOl EAEY-
¢Te: YTTAPYEl KATTOIO0

| HOVO [E OU- EUTTODIO €VTOG TOU OO-
OKOAia XEiou;
* H1moodtnTta TwVv UAI-
, . KWV TTOU €XEI TOTTOBE-
Ekpéel uypo

TNOEI EVTOG €ival TTOAU
HEYAAN;
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11. Z2Zuvrayég

MPOXOXH: avdAoya ye TN OKANPOTNTA KAl
TN oUOTAON TWV TPOYIUWY, UN YEPICETE TO
doxeio 6 wg To PJEYIOTO OpIo TTARPWONG, Ka-
Bwg evdéxeTal va UTTAOKAPEI TO EVOETO AETTI-
OwvV KOTTAG 4.

YMNOAEI=H: o€ mrepitrTwoon TTou €OV UEITE
va TTPO0BETETE TTAYO KATA TNV TTAPACKEUN
€VOG Kpuou Smoothie, cag cuvioToUpE va
XPNOIUOTIOINCETE OPUPMATIOPEVO TTAYO
(crushed ice).

Smoothie poddkivo-umavava

* 1/2 pmravava (kaBapiopévn)

* 2 MIod podakiva (Kabapiopéva Kal Xw-
pig KOUKOUTOTI)

* 50 ml xupdg ykpéimrepouT

* 13060n XUMO Agpudvi

1. TIAéveTe TA QPOUTA KAl APAIPECTE TIG
PAOUDEG KAl TO KOUKOUTOIA.
TepaxioTe Ta @POUTA OE KOUUATIAL.
TotroBeTrOTE TO UNIKG OTO DOXEIO KAl
QVOEIETE TA.

w N

Smoothie kOkkiva Barououpa-axAadi

s 1/2 wpiyn axAadi (KaBaApPIOPEVO Kal Xw-
pic KoukoUTOIA)

* 75 g KOKKIVa BaTtépoupa

100 ml vepd

e Aiyo péN

1. TepaxioTte To axAddi o€ KOYPATIAL
TotroBeTrOTE TO UNIKG OTO DOXEIO KAl
QVOUEIETE TA.

3. [AUKAVETE TN yeuon PE PEAL.

Smoothie kOkkKiva Barououpa
* 100 ml yaAa

* 100 g kOkkKIva Batdépoupa

* 75 g yiooupTi, ye Aiya Airrapd

* 1 KouTaAdkI Tou YAukoU BaviAia

TotroBeTAOTE Ta UAIKG OTO dOXEIO KAl ava-
MEIgTE TO.



Smoothie pavyko-akrividio-rlivriep

* 1/2 pavyko (kaBapiouévo)

* 1 akTIvidIlo (kaBapIiouévo)

* 1 KoppaT TCiviCep (TTEP. 1/2 KOUTOAGKI
TOU YAUKOU)

* 1 TTOpTOKAAI (KOBapPIoPEVO)

* 1/2 pooxoAépovo (KaBapiouEvo)

-_—

TepaxioTe Ta @POUTA O€ KOYPATIA.
2. TotoBeTACTE Ta UNIKA OTO DOXEIO Kal
QVOEIETE TA.

12. Texvika dsdouéva

MovTéAo: SSM 250 B1
Taon OIKTUOU: 230V ~50 Hz
Kartnyopia TrpooTaciag: |1l [O]

Atrédoon: Méyiotn 250 W

MéyioTtn didpKela ouve-

¥Xoug Aeiroupyiag (KB): |20 deutepdAeTiTa

MoodtnTa mARpwong: 200 ml - 390 mi

Me eTIQUAQEN DIKAIWPATWY VIO TEXVIKEG OA-
Aayég.

C€

13. Eyyunon tn¢ sraipiag
HOYER Handel GmbH

ACIOTIUN TTEAATIOOA, AgIOTIUE TTEAATN,

yla TN ouokeun auTh AapBAveTe yyunon

3 ETWV aTTO TNV NUEPOUNVIa ayopds. 2 Tre-
PITITWON EAATTWHOTOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG QU-
TOU €XETE VOUIKA SIKQIWMATA €VAVTI TOU
TTWANTA TOU TTPOIGVTOG. AUTA TA VOUIKG OI-
Kalwparta degv TreplopifovTal atrd TNV eyyun-
On TTOU TTAPOUCIAZETAl TTAPOKATW.

Opoli eyyunong

H trpoBeopia TnNG eyyunong EEKIVA PE TNV
nuepounvia ayopdg. MNapakalouue, QUAGE-
T€ KOAG TNV TTPWTOTUTTN OTTOBEICN ayOopPAC.
To €yypago auTo gival aTTapaiTnTo WG ATTO-
OEIKTIKO OTOIXEIO AYOPAg.

Av eVTOG TWV TPIWV ETWV ATTO TNV NUEPOMN-
via ayopdg Tou TTPOIOVTOG AUTOU EPPAVIOTEN
EAQTTWHA TTOU OPEIAETAI OTO UAIKO 1} TNV Ka-
TAOKEUN, Ba €TTIOKEUACOUE ] Ba avTIKATO-
OTAOOUWE TO TTPOIOV — KATA TNV KPion Hog —
dwpeav. MNpoUTrdBean yia TNV TTAPOxn €y-
yunong €ival TTwg eviog TNG TTPoBeoHiag
TWV TPIWV ETWV TO EAATTWHATIKO TTPOIOV Ba
TTOPOUCIACTEI OUVODEUBHEVO ATTO THV ATTO-
d€Ign ayopdg, Kal TTwG O TTEAATNS Ba dwaoel
OUVTONN YPATITH TTEPIYPAPH TOU £iOOUG TNG
BAGBNG Kal TNG XPOVIKAG OTIYUAG TTOU TTA-
POUCIACTNKE.

AV TO EAATTWHA KOAUTITETAI ATTO TNV £yyUn-
Or] Mag, TO TTPOIOV Ba OAG ETTIOTPAPEI ETTI-
oKeuaouévo N Ba avTikaraoTaBei. H
ETTIOKEUN ) N QVTIKATAOTAON TOU TTPOIOVTOG
O€ OUVETTAYETAI AVavEWON TOU XPOVOU gy-

yunong.

Xpovog yyunong Kai VouIKES adiw-
O&IC EvavTl EAATTWUATOS

O xpdvog eyyunong dev TTapaTeiveTal JEoW
TNG €UBUVNG ToUu TTWANTA. Ta TTAPATTAVW
I0XUOUV Kal YIa TO TEPAXIA TTOU QVTIKATA-
oTABNKav f €MOoKeUAOTNKAV. TUuXOV (NUIEG
KAl EAQTTWMPATA TTOU U@ioTavTal KaTd TNV
ayopd TTPETTEl VA dNAWVOVTAl AUECWGS META
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TNV aPaipEan TNG CUCKeEUAOiag. ETTIOKEUEG
TTOU eKTEAOUVTAI META TN AN TNG €£yyUnong
gival TTANPWTEEG.

Eupog syyunong

H ouokeur auTh KOTAOKEUAOTNKE CUUPW-
Va JE AUOTNPOUG KAVOVIOUOUG TTOIOTNTAG
Kal UTTORBAABNKE o€ OXOAAOTIKO EAEYXO TTPIV
TNV TTapadoor.

H eyyunon mepIAauBdavel EAATTWHATA TTOU
o@eilovTal TOOO OTO UAIKO, 600 Kal 0TV KO-
TaoKeun. H eyyunon autry 6€ CUPTTEPIAA-
BAvEl TUAUATA TOU TTPOIOVTOG TTOU UTTOKEI-
VTAl O€ QUOCIOAOYIKI @BOPA Kal WG €K
TOUTOU BewpoUvTal aVAAWOIPA, OUTE {NUIEG
TTOU TTPOKANBNKav o€ eUBpaucTa TUAUATA,
T7.X. OIOKOTITEG, CUCOWPEUTEG 1) YUAAIVA TE-
paxia.

H eyyunon auTh eKTTITITEl, O€ TTEPITITWON
TTOU TO TTPOIOV UTTEDTN {NUIA aTTO ATTPOCE-
¢ia, akat@dAAnAn xprion i ouvtpnon Je
TTPwTOROoUAIa Tou ayopaaoTr). [Na va yiveral
OwaoThA XPNOon ToU TTPOIOVTOG TTPETTEI va TN-
poUVTal OAEG O UTTODEIEEIC TTOU AVaPEPO-
VTQI OTIG 00NYiES XEIPIOPOU. ATTOPEUYETE
OTTWOONTTOTE XPNOEIS KAl XEIPIOYOUG, YIa TA
OTTOIx O 0ONYIEG XEIPITPOU TTPOEIDOTTOIOUV
TIWG TTPETTEI VA ATTOPEUYOVTA.

To TTpoidV TTpoopieTal POVO yia IDIWTIKA Kal
OXI yIa ETTAYYEAUQTIKA XPrion. € TTEPITITW-
on KakouU Kal akaTdAANAou xeipiouou Kal
XpPrRong Biag, KaBwg Kal oTNV TTEPITITWON
ETTEPPAONG OTN OUCOKEUN, N oTToia &€ BIEE)-
XOn a1rd TO BIATTIOTEUPEVO KEVTPO OEPPIG
MOG, N eyyunon eKTTITITEL

Aiadikacia os mepimmrwon aiwong
gyyunong
[a va JTTOPECOUE VA ETTECEPYAOTOUNE TO
aiTNUA 0ag TO CUVTOUOTEPO dUVATO, TTAPA-
KAAOUWE, AKOAOUBAOTE TIG TTAPAKATW UTTO-
OEigeIC:
* ’'Exere mavra diabéoipa, yia OTTOoTE 0AG
¢nTnBouv, Tov apiBud TTPOIGVTOG
IAN: 273031 kal TNV atrodeItn wg
QTTOOEIKTIKO OTOIXEIO Ayopd.
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* Av gueavioTouV AEITOUPYIKES BAAPBES N
AAANQ EAQTTWHATA, ETTIKOIVWVHOTE TTPW-
Ta PE TO akOAouBo KEVTPO TEPRIC TnAe-
QWVIKG 1] ue email.

*  2Tn OUVEXEIQ, KAl EQOOOV TO TTPOIGV O¢-
wpnOei EAATTWHPATIKO, ITTOPEITE VA TO
aTTooTEIAETE OTN Ol1EUBUVON TTOU OAG
d0ONKe, EAeUBEPO aTTO TAXUOPOUIKA TE-
An, ouvodeudpuevo aTTd TNV aTTOdEIEN
ayopA¢ KAl VA ONUEIWPA OXETIKA JE TO
€id0g TNG BAABNG KAl TN XPOVIKI OTIYUA
TTOU EPQPAVIOTNKE.

, 21nvIoTtooeAida www.lidl-service.com
MTTOPEITE VO AGBETE TO TTAPOV EYXEIPI-
010, KABWG KAl TTOAG TTEPAITEPW) EV-
XEIPIdIa, BivTED Kal AOYIOUIKO.

L
ﬂ Kévrpo oéppic

@GR =¢pPic EANGSa
Tel.: 801 5000 019 (0,03 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.gr

€Y 5¢pBig Kimmpog
Tel.: 8009 4409
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.com.cy

IAN: 273031

A=® pounbeurig

MapakaAoUpe, AABETE UTTOWN OAG TTWG N
akoAouBn dieuBuvaon dev gival dievBuvon
oépPIg. ETTIKOIVWVAOTE TTPWTA YE TO KE-
VTPO OEPPIG TTOU avaypAa@eTal TTAPATTAVW.

HOYER Handel GmbH
KUhnehofe 5

22761 Hamburg
epuavia
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Ubersicht

1
1 Motoreinheit (schwenkbar)

2 Mixtaste

3 Gehause

4 Messeraufsatz mit Klingen

5 Schlossmarkierungen fir die Becherarretierung

6 Becher: minimale Fullmenge 200 ml / maximale Fillmengen ca. 390 und 290 ml
7  Anschlussleitung mit Netzstecker

8 Reinigungsbecher

9 Markierung am Becher

10 Verriegelungsfligel

11 Deckel mit Trink6ffnung

12 Auffangschale

13 Schlossmarkierungen fiir die Messeraufsatzarretierung
14 Dichtungsring im Messeraufsatz
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Herzlichen Dank fur lhr
Vertrauen!

Wir gratulieren Ihnen zu lhrem neuen Smoo-

thie-Mixer.

Fur einen sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerat
und um den ganzen Leistungsumfang ken-
nenzulernen:

= Lesen Sie vor der ersten Inbe-
triebnahme diese Bedienungsan-
leitung grundlich durch.

= Befolgen Sie vor allen Dingen die
Sicherheitshinweise!

= Das Gerat darf nur so bedient
werden, wie in dieser Bedie-
nungsanleitung beschrieben.

= Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungs-
anleitung auf.

= Falls Sie das Gerat einmal wei-
tergeben, legen Sie bitte diese
Bedienungsanleitung dazu.

Wir winschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Threm
neuen Smoothie-Mixer!

Symbol am Gerat

Wt

zeichnete Materialien, Lebensmittel

weder im Geschmack noch im Ge-

ruch verandern.

Das Symbol gibt an, dass so ausge-

2. Bestimmungsgemaller
Gebrauch

Der Smoothie-Mixer ist zum Mixen von Ganz-
fruchtgetranken (Smoothies) und Zerkleinern
kleiner Mengen Eis vorgesehen.

Das Gerét ist fur den privaten Haushalt kon-
zipiert. Das Gerat darf nur in Innenr&umen
benutzt werden.

Dieses Gerat darf nicht fir gewerbliche
Zwecke eingesetzt werden.

Vorhersehbarer Missbrauch

WARNUNG vor Sachschaden!

Dicke oder feste Schalen (z. B. von Zitrus-
friichten, Ananas), Stiele und Kerne von Stein-
friichten (z. B. Kirschen, Pfirsiche, Aprikosen)
missen vor dem Mixen entfernt werden.
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3. Sicherheitshinweise WARNUNG! Mittleres Risiko: Missachtung
der Warnung kann Verletzungen oder

Warnhinweise schwere Sachschaden verursachen.
Falls erforderlich, werden folgende Warn- VORSICHT: Geringes Risiko: Missachtung
hinweise in dieser Bedienungsanleitung ver-  der Warnung kann leichte Verletzungen
wendet: oder Sachschaden verursachen.

GEFAHR! Hohes Risiko: Missach- ~ HINWEIS: Sachverhalte und Besonderhei-

tung der Warnung kann Schaden  ten, die im Umgang mit dem Gerat beachtet
fir Leib und Leben verursachen. werden sollten.

Anweisungen fur den sicheren Betrieb

® Dieses Geréat darf nicht durch Kinder benutzt werden.

® Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem Gerét spielen.

® Das Gerat und seine Anschlussleitung sind von Kindern fernzuhal-
ten.

® Dieses Gerat kann von Personen mit reduzierten physischen, senso-
rischen oder mentalen Fahigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und/
oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezlg-
lich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerates unterwiesen wurden und
die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstanden haben.

® Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Geréates beschadigt wird,
muss sie durch den Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine
ahnlich qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um Gefahrdungen zu
vermeiden.

® Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, ...
... bei nicht vorhandener Aufsicht,
... bevor Sie das Gerat zusammenbauen oder auseinanderneh-

men und

... bevor Sie das Gerat reinigen.

® Reinigen Sie den Messeraufsatz und die Becher mit warmem Was-
ser und etwas Spulmittel.

® Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder das Ge-
A GEFAHR fiur Kinder rat nicht an der Anschlussleitung von
® Verpackungsmaterial ist kein Kinder- der Arbeitsflache ziehen konnen.
spielzeug. Kinder dirfen nicht mit den © Bewahren Sie das Geréat auBerhalb der
Kunststoffbeuteln spielen. Es besteht Er- Reichweite von Kindern auf.

stickungsgefahr.
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GEFAHR fur und durch

Haus- und Nutztiere
Von Elektrogeraten kénnen Gefahren fur
Haus- und Nutztiere ausgehen. Des
Weiteren kdnnen Tiere auch einen
Schaden am Gerét verursachen. Halten
Sie deshalb Tiere grundséatzlich von
Elektrogeraten fern.

GEFAHR von Stromschlag
durch Feuchtigkeit
Das Gerat darf niemals in der Nahe ei-
ner Badewanne, einer Dusche, eines
gefiillten Waschbeckens o. A. betrieben
werden.

Die Motoreinheit, das Gehause, die An-

schlussleitung und der Netzstecker dir-
fen nicht in Wasser oder andere
Flussigkeiten getaucht werden.
Schitzen Sie die Motoreinheit und das
Gehause vor Feuchtigkeit, Tropf- und
Spritzwasser.

Sollte Flussigkeit in die Motoreinheit oder

das Gehause gelangen, sofort den Netz-

stecker ziehen. Vor einer erneuten Inbe-
triebnahme das Gerat priifen lassen.
Bedienen Sie das Geréat nicht mit feuch-
ten Handen.

Sollte das Gerat ins Wasser gefallen
sein, sofort den Netzstecker ziehen. Erst
danach das Gerat herausnehmen.

GEFAHR durch
Stromschlag
Stecken Sie den Netzstecker erst dann

in eine Steckdose, wenn das Geréat kom-

plett zusammengebaut ist.
SchlieRen Sie den Netzstecker nur an
eine ordnungsgeman installierte, leicht

zugangliche Steckdose an, deren Span-

nung der Angabe auf dem Typenschild
entspricht. Die Steckdose muss auch
nach dem Anschlie3en weiterhin leicht
zugénglich sein.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Anschluss-
leitung nicht durch scharfe Kanten oder
heil3e Stellen beschadigt werden kann.

Wickeln Sie die Anschlussleitung nicht
um das Gerét.

® Das Gerat ist auch nach Ausschalten
nicht vollstandig vom Netz getrennt. Um
dies zu tun, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

® Achten Sie beim Gebrauch des Geréates
darauf, dass die Anschlussleitung nicht
eingeklemmt oder gequetscht wird.

® Um den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose
zu ziehen, immer am Stecker, nie am
Kabel ziehen.

® Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der
Steckdose, ...
... wenn eine Stérung auftritt,
... wenn Sie den Smoothie-Mixer nicht

benutzen,

... bei Gewitter.

® Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn es
sichtbare Beschadigungen am Geréat
oder der Anschlussleitung aufweist.

® Um Gefahrdungen zu vermeiden, nehmen
Sie keine Veranderungen am Gerét vor.

GEFAHR von Verletzungen
durch Schneiden
© Die Klingen des Messeraufsatzes dre-
hen nach dem Ausschalten nach. War-
ten Sie den Stillstand ab, bevor Sie
einen Becher abnehmen.
® Die Klingen des Messeraufsatzes sind
scharf. Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit ihm
um. Beim Spilen von Hand sollte das
Wasser so klar sein, dass Sie die Klin-
gen gut sehen kdnnen.
® Das Gerat darf unter keinen Umstanden
ohne Becher betrieben werden.

WARNUNG vor Sachschaden

© Dicke oder feste Schalen (z. B. von Zi-
trusfrichten, Ananas), Stiele und Kerne
von Steinfriichten (z. B. Kirschen, Pfirsi-
che, Aprikosen) mussen vor dem Mixen
entfernt werden.

© Fullen Sie keine Zutaten in den Becher,
die heil3er sind als 85 °C.

® Um einen Gerateschaden zu vermei-
den, unterbrechen Sie den Mixvorgang
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sofort, wenn die Klingen des Messerauf-

satzes nicht oder nur schwer drehen.
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und Uber-
prifen Sie, ob sich ein Hindernis im Be-
cher befindet oder ob die Speise zu zah
ist. Uberprifen Sie auch, ob das Gerat
richtig zusammengesetzt ist.

© Betreiben Sie das Gerat nicht leer, da

hierdurch der Motor heif3 laufen und be-

schadigt werden kann.

® Das Gerat ist fir eine Betriebsdauer von
maximal 20 Sekunden ohne Unterbre-
chung ausgelegt. Danach muss das Ge-
rat ausgeschaltet bleiben, bis es auf
Raumtemperatur abgekihlt ist.

(ONO]

Das Gerat (Gehause, Motoreinheit, An-

schlussleitung mit Netzstecker) ist nicht

spulmaschinengeeignet.

® Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder
scheuernden Reinigungsmittel.

®© Das Gerét ist mit rutschfesten Kunststoff-

SaugfiiRen ausgestattet. Da Mdbel mit ei-

ner Vielfalt von Lacken und Kunststoffen be-

schichtet sind und mit unterschiedlichen
Pflegemitteln behandelt werden, kann nicht
vollig ausgeschlossen werden, dass man-
che dieser Stoffe Bestandteile enthalten,
welche die KunststoffsaugfiiRe angreifen
und aufweichen. Legen Sie ggf. eine
rutschfeste Unterlage unter das Gerét.

4. Lieferumfang

1 Smoothie-Mixer
1 Messeraufsatz 4
1 Auffangschale 12
2 Becher 6:
minimale Fillmenge 200 ml /
maximale Fillmengen ca. 390, 290 ml
1 Reinigungsbecher 8:
Fullmenge ca. 180 ml
2 Deckel mit Trink6ffnung 11
1 Bedienungsanleitung
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Verwenden Sie nur das Originalzubehdr.

5. Inbetriebnahme

= Entfernen Sie s&dmtliches Verpackungs-
material.

= Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden
und unbeschadigt sind.

= Reinigen Sie das Gerat vor der
ersten Benutzung! (siehe “Reinigen”
auf Seite 64)

= Stellen Sie das Gerat auf eine trockene,
ebene, rutschfeste Unterlage.

6. Bedienen

GEFAHR durch Stromschlag!
Stecken Sie den Netzstecker 7 erst
dann in eine Steckdose, wenn der
Smoothie-Mixer komplett montiert ist.
GEFAHR von Verletzungen
durch Schneiden!
® Das Gerat darf unter keinen Umstanden
ohne Becher 6 betrieben werden.
® Die Klingen des Messeraufsatzes 4 sind
scharf. Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit ihm
um.
© Die Klingen des Messeraufsatzes dre-
hen nach dem Ausschalten nach. War-
ten Sie den Stillstand ab, bevor Sie
einen Becher abnehmen.

WARNUNG! Um einen Gerateschaden zu
vermeiden, unterbrechen Sie den Mixvor-
gang sofort, wenn die Klingen des Messer-
aufsatzes 4 nicht oder nur schwer drehen.
Ziehen Sie in diesem Fall den Netzstecker 7
und tberprifen Sie, ob sich ein Hindernis im
Becher 6 befindet.

Einsatzbereich

Der Smoothie-Mixer ist zum Mixen von Ganz-
fruchtgetranken (Smoothies) und Zerkleinern
kleiner Mengen Eis vorgesehen.



Lebensmittel vorbereiten

WARNUNG vor Sachschaden!
Dicke oder feste Schalen (z. B. von Zitrus-

friichten, Ananas), Stiele und Kerne von Stein-

friichten (z. B. Kirschen, Pfirsiche, Aprikosen)
missen vor dem Mixen entfernt werden.

= Waschen oder putzen Sie die Fruchte.

= Zerteilen Sie die Friichte in grobe Stiicke
(ca. 3-4 cm Kantenlange).

= \Verwenden Sie ausreichend Flussigkeit
(Mineralwasser, Fruchtsaft, Milch, Jo-
ghurt). Wir empfehlen ein Mischungs-
verhaltnis von 1:1.

Mixen

VORSICHT: Fillen Sie je nach Harte und

Konsistenz der Zutaten den Becher 6 nicht

bis an das Maximum, da ansonsten der

Messeraufsatz 4 blockieren kann.

HINWEISE:

= |Ist der Smoothie zu dickflissig, fullen
Sie nach Bedarf etwas Mineralwasser,
Fruchtsaft, Milch oder Joghurt hinein.

= Sie erreichen ggf. eine gleichm&Rigere
Konsistenz des Smoothies (z. B. bei har-
teren Friichten), wenn Sie den Mixvor-
gang mehrmals kurz unterbrechen und
wieder starten (Pulsfunktion: Mixtaste 2
loslassen und wieder driicken).

= Falls sich noch Speisereste (z. B. Frucht-
kerne) auf dem Dichtungsring 14 befin-
den sollten, wischen Sie diese mit
Kichenpapier ab, um ein korrektes Ab-
dichten zu gewéhrleisten.

1. Fullen Sie die Fruchtstiicke und Zutaten
in den Becher 6 ihrer Wabhl.

2. Bild C: Stecken Sie den Becher von un-

ten in den vormontierten Messerauf-
satz 4. Die Markierung 9 zeigt dabei

auf das geoffnete Schloss 5. Die Verrie-

gelungsfligel 10 am Becher greifen in
die Aussparung am Messereinsatz.

3. Drehen Sie den Becher bis zum Anschlag
im Uhrzeigersinn, bis die Markierung 9
auf das geschlossene Schloss 5 zeigt.

4. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker 7 in die
Steckdose.

5. Bild A: Schwenken Sie den Becher mit
der Motoreinheit 1 ganz nach oben.

6. Dricken und halten Sie die Mixtaste 2.
Der Mixvorgang wird gestartet.

7. Losen Sie nach ca. 10 - 20 Sekunden
die Mixtaste 2. Dadurch wird der Mix-
vorgang beendet.

8. Bild B: Schwenken Sie den Becher mit
der Motoreinheit ganz nach unten.

9. Warten Sie, bis sich das Getrank im
Becher 6 gesammelt hat.

10. Drehen Sie den Becher gegen den Uhr-
zeigersinn, bis die Markierung 9 auf
das gedffnete Schloss 5 zeigt.

11. Ziehen Sie den Becher nach unten vom
Messeraufsatz 4 ab. Um den grol3en Be-
cher zu entnehmen, schwenken Sie die
Motoreinheit vorher ein wenig nach oben.

12. Falls sich noch groRere Fruchtstiicke im
Smoothie befinden sollten, wiederholen
Sie fiir einige Sekunden den Mixvorgang.

13. VerschlieRen Sie den Becher ggf. mit
dem Deckel 11.

14. Reinigen Sie das Gerat moglichst sofort
nach Gebrauch mit dem Reinigungsbe-
cher 8.

15. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 7 aus der
Steckdose.

Eis zerkleinern

= Fllen Sie pro Vorgang maximal 50 g
Eiswdrfel in den Becher.

e Um Eis zu zerkleinern, sollten Sie den
Mixvorgang mehrmals kurz unterbre-
chen und wieder starten (Pulsfunktion:
Mixtaste 2 loslassen und wieder dri-
cken).



7. Reinigen

Reinigen Sie das Gerat vor der ers-
ten Benutzung!

A GEFAHR durch Stromschlag!

® Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 7 aus der
Steckdose, bevor Sie den Smoothie-Mi-
Xer reinigen.

® Die Motoreinheit 1, das Gehause 3,
die Anschlussleitung und der Netzste-
cker 7 dirfen nicht in Wasser oder an-
dere Flussigkeiten getaucht werden.

GEFAHR von Verletzungen
durch Schneiden!

Beim Spilen von Hand sollte das Wasser so

klar sein, dass Sie den Messeraufsatz 4 gut

sehen kdnnen.

WARNUNG vor Sachschaden!

Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheu-

ernden Reinigungsmittel.

HINWEIS:

Folgende Teile kbnnen auch in der Spul-

maschine gereinigt werden:
die Becher 6/8 und deren Deckel 11,
die Auffangschale 12.

Nach jedem Gebrauch

Reinigen Sie das Gerat moglichst nach je-

dem Gebrauch und entfernen Sie dabei alle

Speisereste vom Messeraufsatz.

1. Fillen Sie den Reinigungsbecher 8 mit
klarem Wasser und ggf. mit etwas
Spulmittel. Spulen Sie dann mit klarem
Wasser nach.

2. Bedienen Sie das Gerat, wie beschrieben
(Kapitel "Bedienen' auf Seite 62).

3. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 7 aus der
Steckdose.

4. Schwenken Sie die Motoreinheit 1
nach oben. Falls sich noch Speisereste
(z. B. Fruchtkerne) auf dem Dichtungs-
ring 14 befinden sollten, wischen Sie

diese mit Kiichenpapier ab, um ein kor-

rektes Abdichten zu gewabhrleisten.
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Fuhren Sie ggf. eine Intensivreinigung
(siehe unten) durch.

5. Wischen Sie Gehause 3, Motorein-
heit 1 und die Anschlussleitung 7 bei
Bedarf mit einem leicht angefeuchteten
Tuch ab. Wischen Sie mit einem trocke-
nen Tuch nach.

6. Die restlichen Zubehorteile kbnnen mit
warmem Wasser und etwas Spulmittel
gereinigt werden.

7. Lassen Sie alle Teile vollstandig trock-
nen, bevor Sie sie wegrdumen oder Sie
das Gerat erneut benutzen.

Intensivreinigung

Sollten sich Speisereste nicht mehr durch den

Einsatz des Reinigungsbechers entfernen las-

sen, kdnnen Sie den Messeraufsatz vom Ge-

rat abnehmen und getrennt reinigen.

1. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 7.

2. Drehen Sie ggf. den Becher 6 gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn und ziehen ihn nach
unten vom Messeraufsatz 4 ab.

3. Schwenken Sie die Motoreinheit 1
ganz nach oben, bis sie in dieser Stel-
lung einrastet.

4. Bild D: Drehen Sie den Rand des Mes-
seraufsatzes 4 im Uhrzeigersinn, bis
die Pfeilmarkierung auf das getffnete
Schloss 13 zeigt und ziehen ihn nach
oben von der Motoreinheit 1 ab.

5. Reinigen Sie den Messeraufsatz mit
warmem Wasser und etwas Spulmittel.

6. Lassen Sie den Messeraufsatz vollstan-
dig trocknen.

7. Setzen Sie den Messeraufsatz 4 auf die
Motoreinheit 1. Die Pfeilmarkierung
zeigt auf das getffnete Schloss 13.

8. Drehen Sie den Messeraufsatz, bis die
Pfeilmarkierung auf das geschlossene
Schloss zeigt. Der Messeraufsatz ist
nun wieder korrekt montiert.



8. Aufbewahren

GEFAHR fur Kinder! Bewahren

Sie das Gerat aulRerhalb der Reich-

weite von Kindern auf.
GEFAHR! Um Unfalle zu vermei-
den, darf der Netzstecker 7 wah-
rend der Lagerung nicht mit einer
Steckdose verbunden sein.

A\

10. Problemldsung

Sollte Ihr Gerét einmal nicht wie gewilinscht
funktionieren, gehen Sie bitte erst diese
Checkliste durch. Vielleicht ist es nur ein klei-
nes Problem, das Sie selbst beheben kon-
nen.

GEFAHR durch Stromschlag!
Versuchen Sie auf keinen Fall, das

e \Wahlen Sie einen Platz, wo weder star-

ke Hitze noch Feuchtigkeit auf das Ge-
rat einwirken kdnnen.

9. Entsorgen

Das Symbol der durchgestri-

chenen Abfalltonne auf R&-

dern bedeutet, dass das

Produkt in der Europaischen

Union einer getrennten Mull-

sammlung zugeflhrt werden

muss. Dies gilt fir das Produkt und alle mit

diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Zubehor-

teile. Gekennzeichnete Produkte dirfen
nicht Gber den normalen Hausmull entsorgt
werden, sondern mussen an einer Annah-
mestelle fur das Recycling von elektrischen
und elektronischen Geraten abgegeben
werden. Recycling hilft, den Verbrauch von
Rohstoffen zu reduzieren und die Umwelt zu
entlasten. Informationen zur Entsorgung und

der Lage des n&chsten Recyclinghofes erhal-

ten Sie z. B. bei lhrer Stadtreinigung oder in
den Gelben Seiten.

Verpackung

Wenn Sie die Verpackung entsorgen moch-
ten, achten Sie auf die entsprechenden Um-

weltvorschriften in Ihrem Land.

Gerét selbststandig zu reparieren.

Mogliche Ursachen /

Fehler MalRnahmen

= st die Stromversor-
gung sichergestellt?

= Uberpriifen Sie den
Anschluss.

= |Ist der Messeraufsatz 4
richtig montiert?

= |Istder Becher 6 richtig
eingesetzt?

Keine Funktion

Sofort ausschalten,
Netzstecker 7 ziehen
und Uberprifen:
Hindernis im Behalter?

Messerauf- -
satz 4 dreht
sich nicht oder
nur sehr schwer

FlUssigkeit lauft |« Ist die eingeflllte Men-
aus ge an Zutaten zu grof3?




11. Rezepte

VORSICHT: Fullen Sie je nach Harte und
Konsistenz der Zutaten den Becher 6 nicht
bis an das Maximum, da ansonsten der
Messeraufsatz 4 blockieren kann.
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie Eis verwenden mdch-

ten um einen kiihlen Smoothie zu mixen, emp-

fehlen wir Innen Crushed Ice zu verwenden.

Pfirsich-Bananen Smoothie

e 1/2 Banane (geschalt)

= 2 halbe Pfirsiche (geschalt und entkernt)
= 50 ml Grapefruitsaft

= 1 Spritzer Zitronensaft

1. Waschen Sie die Friichte und entfernen
Sie Schalen und Kern.

2. Schneiden Sie die Friichte in Stiicke.

3. Geben Sie die Zutaten in den Becher
und mixen Sie diese.

Himbeer-Birnen Smoothie

= 1/2 reife Birne (geschalt und entkernt)
e 75 g Himbeeren

e 100 ml Wasser

= etwas Honig

1. Schneiden Sie die Birne in Stilicke.

2. Geben Sie die Zutaten in den Becher
und mixen Sie diese.

3. SiRen Sie nach Geschmack mit Honig.

Himbeer Smoothie
100 ml Milch

100 g Himbeeren

75 g Joghurt, fettarm

1 Teel6ffel Vanillezucker

Geben Sie die Zutaten in den Becher und
mixen Sie diese.
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Mango-Kiwi-Ingwer Smoothie
= 1/2 Mango (geschalt)

= 1 Kiwi (geschélt)

e 1 Stick Ingwer (ca. 1/2 Teeloffel)

= 1 Orange (geschalt)

= 1/2 Limette (geschalt)

1. Schneiden Sie die Friichte in Stlicke.
2. Geben Sie die Zutaten in den Becher
und mixen Sie diese.

12. Technische Daten

Modell: SSM 250 B1
Netzspannung: 230V ~ 50 Hz
Schutzklasse: Il [T]

Leistung: Max. 250 W
Max. Dauerbetrieb (KB): |20 Sekunden
Fullmenge: 200 ml - 390 ml

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

C€



13. Garantie der
HOYER Handel GmbH

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerét 3 Jahre Ga-
rantie ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Mangeln

dieses Produkts stehen lhnen gegen den Ver-

kaufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu.

Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch un-

sere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie
nicht eingeschrankt.

Garantiebedingungen

Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufda-
tum. Bitte bewahren Sie den Original Kas-
senbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird als
Nachweis fiir den Kauf bendtigt.

Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kauf-
datum dieses Produkts ein Material- oder Fa-

brikationsfehler auf, wird das Produkt von
uns — nach unserer Wahl — fur Sie kostenlos
repariert oder ersetzt. Diese Garantieleis-
tung setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-
jahresfrist das defekte Gerat und der
Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt und
schriftlich kurz beschrieben wird, worin der

Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist.

Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie ge-
deckt ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder
ein neues Produkt zuriick. Mit Reparatur
oder Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein
neuer Garantiezeitraum.

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche
Mangelanspruche

Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewahrleis-
tung nicht verlangert. Dies gilt auch fiir ersetz-

te und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim

Kauf vorhandene Schaden und Méangel mus-

sen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemeldet

werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfal-

lende Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang

Das Gerat wurde nach strengen Qualitats-
richtlinien sorgféltig produziert und vor An-
lieferung gewissenhaft gepraft.

Die Garantieleistung gilt fir Material- oder
Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt
sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler Ab-
nutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher als Ver-
schleif3teile angesehen werden kénnen oder
fir Beschadigungen an zerbrechlichen Tei-
len, z. B. Schalter, Akkus oder Teile, die aus
Glas gefertigt sind.

Diese Garantie verfallt, wenn das Produkt
beschadigt, nicht sachgemal’ benutzt oder
gewartet wurde. Fir eine sachgemalie Be-
nutzung des Produkts sind alle in der Bedie-
nungsanleitung aufgefiihrten Anweisungen
genau einzuhalten. Verwendungszwecke
und Handlungen, von denen in der Bedie-
nungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor denen
gewarntwird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.
Das Produkt ist lediglich fiir den privaten und
nicht fur den gewerblichen Gebrauch be-
stimmt. Bei missbrauchlicher und unsachge-
méaler Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und
bei Eingriffen, die nicht von unserem autori-
sierten Service-Center vorgenommen wur-
den, erlischt die Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anlie-

gens zu gewabhrleisten, folgen Sie bitte den

folgenden Hinweisen:

= Bitte halten Sie flr alle Anfragen die Ar-
tikelnummer IAN: 273031 und den
Kassenbon als Nachweis fiir den Kauf
bereit.

= Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Man-
gel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zun&chst
das nachfolgend benannte Service-Center
telefonisch oder per E-Mail.

= Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt kdnnen
Sie dann unter Beifuigung des Kaufbe-
legs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, wor-
in der Mangel besteht und wann er
aufgetreten ist, fir Sie portofrei an die
lhnen mitgeteilte Service Anschrift Gber-
senden.
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Auf www.lidl-service.com kdnnen
Sie diese und viele weitere Handbu-
cher, Produktvideos und Software
herunterladen.

o=
T/ \S )
ﬂ Service-Center

Service Deutschland
Tel.: 0800 5435 111
(kostenfrei)

E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.de

Service Osterreich
Tel.: 0820 201 222
(0,15 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.at

@ Service Schweiz

Tel.: 0842 665566

(0,08 CHF/Min.,

Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.)
E-Mail: hoyer@lidl.ch

IAN: 273031

6—-01 Lieferant

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende An-
schrift keine Serviceanschrift ist.
Kontaktieren Sie zunachst das genannte
Service-Center.

HOYER Handel GmbH
Kihnehofe 5

22761 Hamburg
Deutschland
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22761 Hamburg
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